
f - 'W;‘v:yf v ;V'|[j. .'■jdf ? \ • ‘ \ \ {j0 
■''-'-■.•■’-I .5 v, ■ i\\' f; -’vm;. '.. 

ml ill 
LjJk | '-I 

i wmmmmw 



— 
A44A- 

v? 
'9< 
„ 

MAIN LIBRARY 

917.9461 R152 754093 

NOT TO BE TAKEN FROM THE LIBRARY 

Form 3427 



° ^ y(v*\ V$> 



\ 

Digitized by the Internet Archive 
in 2019 with funding from 

San Francisco Public Library 

https://archive.org/details/sanfranciscooaklOOrand 



SAN FRANCISCO 
OAKLAND AND 
OTHER BAY CITIES 

A VISITOR'S GUIDE 

RAND MCNALLY & COMPANY 
CHICAGO NEW YORK 



Copyright, 1923, by 

Rand McNally & Company 

754093 

3 £ {* Lfc s*S fc. !Ni 4; S 

Made io U. S. A, 



THE CONTENTS 
PAGE 

SAN FRANCISCO.5 

OAKLAND.37 

OTHER BAY CITIES.37 

ROUND ABOUT THE STATE.57 

The Index.83 



Looking down Market Street toward the Perry Building 
and the Bay 



A VISITOR’S GRIDE 
SAN FRANCISCO 

The city of San Francisco. At the tip of the hilly peninsula that 

separates San Francisco Bay from the Pacific lies the great city of 

San Francisco, the “ Yerba Buena,” or “Wild Mint,” of the Spaniards 

and Indians. There is something pleasantly appropriate in this 

early name. Surrounded on three sides by the waters of bay, 

strait, and ocean, swept each morning by the salt breezes of the sea, 

flooded with sunshine from skies rainless from May to November, 

at evening colored by the sunsets that are the glory of its Golden 

Gate, San Francisco, with its unique history, with the hilly irregular 

contour of its site, with its clean smoke-free air, its huge new business 

district, and its enterprising, democratic, amusement-loving people, 

has something of the tang and freshness, the keen, pungent indi¬ 

viduality of the wild mint which gave it its earliest name. 

San Francisco has 506,676 people, and ranks as the twelfth city 

of the Union. It is an unusually public-spirited, wide-awake place, 

one of the few cities that have actually begun to group their public 

buildings in a civic center. San Franciscans take great pride in the 

appearance of their city, and many of its municipal buildings are 

of remarkable beauty. 

The city now has an elaborate system of privately owned water¬ 

works, but it is looking into the future and is planning the most 

remarkable municipal waterworks plant in the United States. One 

hundred and sixty miles away in the Sierras the city owns a water¬ 

shed of 420,000 acres given it by the federal government, the Hetch 

Hetchy grant. Four hundred million gallons of water a day and 

250,000 horse power will be supplied by this plant when it is in 

operation. About $10,000,000 has already been spent on it, and 

the final cost will be several times greater. 

Streets and trolleys. San Francisco is well laid out, in spite of 

its irregular surface. City blocks are nearly all rectangular, but 

5 



6 A Visitor’s Guide 

The Golden Gate 

Market Street, the axis, base line, and principal business street, 

runs diagonally to the blocks northwest of it, while the streets to 

the southeast of it and north of the Civic Center are parallel to, or 

at right angles with, it. 

Market Street is the starting point of the house numbers of all 

streets running west, north, or south from it; and the Embarcadero 

is the starting point for all streets running west or southwest from 

the water front. 

There are really three sets of street railways, the cable lines, 

the privately owned trolleys, and the trolleys of the municipal railway 

system. San Francisco was one of the first cities to own its own 

electric railways. Transfers from one to another of the three lines 

are free, but should be asked for when the fare is paid. Cars stop 

at the near right-hand side of the crossing. 

The harbor. As a seaport the city possesses in San Francisco 

Bay the greatest landlocked harbor in the world. The coast just 

to the south and north is so regular and the entryway so narrow 

that early Pacific explorers sailed past the bay without suspecting 

that the shore line was broken by any inlet whatever. 

San Francisco Bay, with San Pablo to the north of it, is fifty miles 

in mean length, and from three to twelve miles wide. In 1921, 

the total value of the imports and exports from this harbor exceeded 

$226,000,000, which makes San Francisco rank seventh among the 

seaports of the United States. 



San Francisco 

The opening of the Panama Canal, together with the growing 

demand for Hawaiian and Philippine sugar, Japanese silk, and other 

products of oriental countries, has brought an even larger trade to 

this foremost Pacific port. San Francisco is so situated that in sail¬ 

ing from the Panama Canal to Yokohama on the Great Circle, 

always the shortest route, since it follows an arc of the earth’s 

circumference, to call at its harbor lengthens the trip only 

163 nautical miles. 

Reaching San Francisco by ferry. As all the transcontinental rail¬ 

roads except the Southern Pacific have their main terminals on the 

east side of the bay, visitors most frequently reach San Francisco 

by ferry from the opposite shore. Many thousands of people 

employed in San Francisco reside in neighboring cities and go back 

and forth by ferry every day. 

In crossing the bay the ferry boat first passes Yerba Buena or Goat 

Island, where there is a naval training station. Farther to the 

northwest lies Alcatraz Island, with the stern walls of its military 

prison. The tide runs so strong at this point that it is said no con¬ 

victs have ever escaped by swimming the channel. Ordinarily the 

tide rises in the bay from two to four feet, but at certain times 

of year the difference between high and low tide amounts to eight 

feet. North of Alcatraz lies Angel Island, where a United States 

Looking across the City from Buena Vista Park 



8 A Visitor’s Guide 



9 



10 A Visitor’s Guide 

The Ferry Building 

Recruiting Station is located. Across the Golden Gate in Marin 

County, Mount Tamalpais, over 2,500 feet high, may be seen. On 

San Francisco peninsula itself rises a rugged bluff scattered with 

houses. This is Telegraph Hill, the center of the city’s Latin quarter. 

To the south of it are Russian and Nob hills, and to the southwest, 

almost in the center of the city, are Twin Peaks. 

The Ferry Building. The boat lands at the Ferry Building, by 

which fifty-one million people enter and leave the city each year. 

The Ferry Building is the property of the state. It is 659 feet in 

length, and the dial on its clock tower is twenty-two feet across. 

A collection of mineral exhibits belonging to the State Mining Bureau 

is housed here, and is open, free, to the public, between 9:00 and 5:00. 

The clock tower resembles somewhat the Giralcla of Seville, Spain. 

Not only does the state of California own the Ferry Building and 

the docks, but all the water front with its piers, tramway, and dock¬ 

age facilities is its property. A great six-story terminal warehouse 

and a modern wharf, 1,000 feet long, are now being built for the 

state under contract. 

Hotels. Visitors arriving at the Ferry Building will find taxis 

waiting which will take them to their hotel. Inquiry as to the taxi 

fare, which is usually moderate, may be made beforehand, and 

trunk checks may be given to the hotel clerk, who will send for the 

baggage . On page 34 is a list of some of the principal hotels. 

Hills of San Francisco. To get a comprehensive view of the 

northeast part of the city and some idea of its general features- 



San Francisco ll 

the visitor would do well at the outset to ascend one or all of 

its three best-known hills. Telegraph Hill, near the northeast 

corner of San Francisco, is 300 feet high. The hill takes its name 

from a semaphore which in early days stood on its crest. This 

was the signal which announced to the townspeople that ocean ves¬ 

sels bearing the eagerly waited-for packets of mail were in sight. 

From Pioneer Park at the summit of Telegraph Hill there is a 

magnificent outlook. Beyond the Embarcadero are the slips, 

where many boats lie at anchor. Other vessels, large and small, 

are scattered over the bay. On the farther side of the Golden 

Gate rise the hills of the northern peninsula, with Mount Tamalpais 

in the distance. Between 

the two shores lies Angel 

Island, at the inner mouth of 

the strait. Nearer at hand 

is the smaller Alcatraz, while 

Yerba Buena lies to the right. 

Due north beyond San Fran¬ 

cisco Bay stretches the Bay 

of San Pablo. Along the 

eastern shores are Richmond, 

Berkeley, Oakland, and 

Alameda with a line of smaller 

cities to the south, one city 

running into the next with¬ 

out a break. 

Turning toward the city, 

you may see Russian Hill a 

few blocks to the southwest. 

Farther south rises Nob Hill, 

some blocks beyond. The 

Civic Center, marked by the 

fine dome of the City Hall, can be seen from most parts of the city. 

Between it and Telegraph Hill, just off Market Street, is the 

Chinatown district. 

Telegraph Hill is the center of San Francisco’s Little Italy. The 

shops bear Italian names, and the soft babble of romance tongues 

may be heard from clusters of people at the street corners. Even 

the brown-eyed children playing on the steep, cleated sidewalks, 

who have learned our language at school, speak it in a strangely 

musical way. As is usual in the foreign parts of our great cities the 

old and the new appear in varying proportions among the passers-by, 

Entrance to City Hall 



12 A Visitor’s Guide 

and smartly dressed girls mingle with other women whose shawled 

heads and bright dresses are reminiscent of quaint old-countrv ways. 

To reach Telegraph Hill take Third and Kearny line, No. 15, 16, 

or 29; or the Union Street or Stockton Line F, Municipal Railway, 

to Columbus Avenue and Greenwich Street, and walk east. 

Russian Hill takes its name from an old Russian burying ground 

which was once located near there. It is now the home of many 

artists and writers, who form a sort of colony in this district. Russian 

Hill gives another fine and extensive view of city and harbor. 

View from the Drive on Twin Peaks 

To reach it take the Union Street line, Municipal Railway, or 

the Hyde and O’Farrell cable line, or No. 19, Ninth and Polk 

streets. 

Nob Hill at the time of the second gold rush was the site of the 

magnificent houses of the wealthiest mine owners. These “Nabobs,” 

their title shortened, gave Nob Hill its name. Like many other 

ultra-fashionable neighborhoods in great cities, this quickly fell into 

decay. It has since been rebuilt and now contains modern structures 

of various kinds. 

To get to Nob Hill, take the Powell, Sacramento, or California 

cable line. 

Beyond the southwest end of Market Street, nearly in the exact 

center of the city, are the still higher Twin Peaks, rising 92=5 feet 



San Francisco 13 



14 A Visitor’s Guide 

above sea level. From their tops there is an excellent view of the 

city in every direction. Under the hills runs a tunnel 12,000 feet 

long. This is a remarkable piece of engineering, the greatest rapid- 

transit municipal tunnel in the world. 

To reach Twin Peaks, take an Eighteenth and Park line No. 33, 

ora Market Street line “K,” Municipal Railway. 

The downtown district. San Francisco’s retail and business dis¬ 

trict is remarkably well built and up to date. In 1906 the greatest 

fire of modern times swept over this section, burning four square 

miles of buildings in the heart of the city, and causing losses that 

ran high into the millions. After the fire new buildings were erected, 

not only fireproof, but artistic and convenient as well. 

The tallest of San Francisco’s great modern office buildings, the 

Standard Oil, gives a fine view of the business district from the 

top of its twenty-two stories. The following is a list of the city’s 

principal office buildings: 
Height 

Stories in Ft. 

Standard Oil Euilding, Bush and Sansome. 22 327 

Hobart Building, Market below Montgomery. 21 315 

Claus Spreckels Building, Market and Third. 19 315 

Humboldt Savings Bank Building, 783 Market. 18 265 

Chronicle Building, Market and Kearny. 17 219 

Matson Building, Market and Main. 16 319 

Merchants’ Exchange Building, 431 California. 14 200 

Mutual Savings Bank Building, 706 Market. 12 190 

Hearst Building, Market, Third, and Kearny. 12 163 

Insurance Exchange Building, California and Leidesdorff. 11 150 

Civic Auditorium 



San Francisco 15 

The Flower Market 

San Francisco is famous for its restaurants, different ones of which 

make specialties of sea foods, or of foreign cooking of some kind. 

A list of some of the most popular places to lunch or dine is 

given on pages 35-36. 

The flower market. One of the prettiest sights of the downtown 

business district is the flower market at Market and Kearny streets. 

Here flower stands line the .street curb with a gay profusion of color 

from January to December. Californians love flowers, and are used 

to having their gardens or houses always full of them. The flowers 

at this Kearny Street market are quite inexpensive, and everyone 

buys them. They have a freshness that seems lacking in the cold- 

storage wares of flower shops in the East. 

The Stock Exchange. By going three blocks north on Kearny 

Street from Market, and turning at Bush Street, you will find at 

No. 353 the San Francisco Stock Exchange. The bidding opens 

at 9:30, and it is well to come early in the morning. The San 

Francisco exchange is the greatest mining-stock market in the 

world. It has had an eventful history, for here occurred the feverish 

stock flurries of the seventies, when hundreds of wild-cat mines 



16 A Visitor’s Guide 

were being exploited and fabulous riches were coming from the 

Comstock lode. It seems strange to think that the city named 

after the gentle Saint Francis of Assisi, who so devoutly cultivated 

the graces of poverty all his days, should in its early history have 

been the scene of the most reckless struggle after gold ever known. 

The United States Mint. Returning to Market Street, walk two 

full blocks south to Fifth Street, and turning to the left go another 

full block southeast to Mission Street (the first car line). Here 

between 9:00 and 11:30 a.m., or between 12:30 and 2:30 p.m. you 

may go through the United States Mint. This is the largest mint 

outside the city of Washington, and it coins a great part of the 

bullion which the western mines produce. San Franciscans formerly 

used little money but gold and silver, and this mint has coined 

more gold than any other in the country. The mint also turns 

out coins for our dependencies in the Pacific, and does contract work 

for small Latin American countries which have no mints of their own. 

The Civic Center. On Market Street at Seventh, two blocks 

farther down, is the Civic Center. The new City Hall, with its 

fine dome 300 feet high, is perhaps the most impressive building 

in San Francisco. The great Civic Auditorium, a memento of the 

1915 Exposition, has a total seating capacity of fourteen thousand, 

and in 1920 housed the Democratic National Convention. The 

The Public Library 



17 San Francisco 

Mission Dolores 

Public Library is one of the most perfect pieces of architecture of 

its kind in any American city. It was completed in 1917, and has 

a capacity for 500,000 volumes, though its stacks have not com¬ 

pletely recovered from the losses due to the fire. A State Building 

is being erected here by the state of California, but it is not yet 

finished. The elaborate new white granite post office is a square 

away, on Mission and Seventh streets. 

Various public buildings of minor interest are scattered throughout 

the city. 

Mission Dolores. About a mile from the Civic Center is the 

Mission Dolores, the most historic spot in San Francisco. This 

old Spanish mission was established in the year 1776, but the present 

building was erected in 1782. Within and without it is a fine piece 

of mission architecture. The adobe walls are four feet thick, and 

the beams of the ceiling are painted in a primitive Indian design 

of red and white. The mission was once the center of a flourishing 

Indian community under the government of the Spanish priests, 

and its altars are richly embellished. This dignified, weather-worn 

Spanish mission is the oldest building in the city. 

To get to the mission, take a Market Street car No. 8, transfer 

at Church Street to a Fillmore and Sixteenth car No. 22, get off 

at Sixteenth Street, and walk back one block east. 

The new Chinatown. Chinatown is a district of ten thickly 

populated city blocks, extending from Kearny to Stockton and 



18 A Visitor’s Guide 

In the Streets of Chinatown 

from California to Pacific streets. It is but a step from the heart 

of the business district, and may be explored by parties on foot 

or in a sight-seeing bus, with a guide or without one. There are 

nearly ten thousand almond-eyed residents in this area, and they 

have made themselves a city more alien than anything to be found 

elsewhere on the continent. 

Rudyard Kipling has described Chinatown as “a ward of the city 

of Canton set down in the most eligible business-quarter of the city.” 

But Chinatown itself is a thriving business district. Rows of small 

shops and large ones line the streets, the signs over their doors 

indicating not the names of the proprietors but Chinese good-luck 

words, talisman characters to bring prosperity. Here the sight¬ 

seeing shopper may buy incense burners and carved sandal wood, 

tea, melons, candied fruits, and lily bulbs; rare prints and embroid¬ 

eries, curiously wrought ornamental nicknacks, and small Chinese 

idols. There are shops full of toys, a lantern shop, and several low¬ 

storied, many-roofed pagoda-like structures where chow mein, fu 

yong, and other mysterious brands of Chinese cookery may be 

ordered. 



San Francisco 19 

Chinese women appear seldom in the streets, but occasionally 

they are to be seen abroad wearing their quaint bright Chinese 

costumes. Although most of the men have adopted plain dark suits 

of ordinary Western fashion, they still cling to their round black 

skull caps, and walk along in their cloth-soled slippers with a slow, 

shuffling gait. 

Inside the stores, or in the Chinese houses, if you are fortunate 

enough to be invited into any of them, you will find the old Chinese 

style of dress more frequent, but the children, playing house or 

roller skating in the streets, are usually dressed Western fashion, 

and seem unconscious that they are different from any other happy, 

live young Americans. 

On Chinese holidays or on the occasion of a wedding or funeral, 

the streets take on a more unusual aspect. Funerals are marked 

by processions of mourners in correct, formal Chinese mourning 

garb, and accompanied by an uncanny beating of drums and the 

thin monotonous screech of all kinds of Chinese music-making 

instruments. A Chinese wedding procession is festive in propor¬ 

tion to the prominence of the families, and is celebrated, as are the 

many Chinese holidays, by the firing off of innumerable bunches of 

A Chinese Joss House 



20 A Visitor’s Guide 

firecrackers. On holidays the shops and streets are decorated with 

pennants and lanterns, and there are the usual parades in costume, 

with Chinese bands. In the museum in Golden Gate Park is the 

great horrendous figure of a fabricated Chinese dragon — emblem of 

the old Empire — that formerly headed these parades. 

But both Chinatown and the 

Chinese homeland have been 

changing. China is a republic, 

the dragon is relegated to the 

museum, and the inhabitants 

of Chinatown have cut off their 

queues. The great fire wiped 

out the older and more 

foreign-looking Chinatown, a 

picturesque slum, with under¬ 

ground dwellings and corridors, 

and with booths and souvenir 

stands cluttering the streets. 

Modern inventions have 

been adapted to this old-world 

section with much ingenuity. 

The telephone exchange serves 

i,200 Chinese subscribers. The 

calls are by name, not by 

number, and the girl operators 

seem to possess that power of 

memory which the Chinese 

often show so remarkably, for 

they seldom make mistakes. 

The Chinese have their own newspapers, which the compositors 

set up by hand from cases containing thousands of pieces of type, 

each representing one Chinese word-sign. When a writer uses a 

rare word-sign in his article, the type for this character must be 

molded and cast individually, as there are so many characters in 

the written language that it would be impossible for any print shop 

to keep them all on hand. 

The temples, or joss houses, of Chinatown are one of its greatest 

attractions. Their interiors, and the shrines especially, are a 

bewildering profusion of fantastic carving and richly gilded and 

colored decoration. 

Portsmouth Square. At the southeastern corner of Chinatown, 

between Kearny, Clay, and Washington streets is the historic Ports- 



San Francisco 21 

mouth Square. Here the American flag was raised on July 8, 1846, 

and here at the time of the gold fever the Vigilantes dealt out swift 

and summary justice. In the park is a monument to Robert Louis 

Stevenson, probably the greatest of the many authors who have lived 

in San Francisco and celebrated it in story, verse, or book of travel. 

The markets and the water front. The largest of the San Francisco 

markets is the California Market between Kearny and Montgomery 

streets from Pine to California. In the booths of this great model 

market, fruits, flowTers, meat, fish, and poultry are for sale. On the 

basement floor is a creamery producing 1,000 pounds of butter a 

day, and a refrigeration plant that cost $50,000. In this market 

two farms carry on 80 per cent of the city’s poultry business. The 

finest and most varied fruits that California supplies, are temptingly 

displayed here, and tropical products of the Pacific Islands as well. 

As might be expected, fish and sea foods are particularly abundant. 

Salmon, soles, abalone, sand-dabs, mussels, mammoth Pacific crabs, 

and small California oysters are some of the delicacies that may 

be purchased. 

The Colombo Market on Davis Street between Pacific and Jackson, 

extending to the water front, may best be visited at four o’clock in 

the morning, or earlier. Here the Italian truck gardeners from the 

district south of the city and from other outlying sections bring 

their produce. Eggs, dairy products, and an endless variety of 

crisp, fresh garden stuff fill the stalls. Knots of Italian teamsters 

Part of the Modern Pier Equipment 



22 A Visitor’s Guide 

Fishermen’s Wharf 

haggle and gesticulate over prices, and by seven o’clock most of 

their wares have been hauled away on trucks to the hotels and 

grocery stores of the city. 

A three-mile walk along the Embarcadero gives the best view of 

the water front and the shipping of the harbor. Take a Third Street 

car on Kearny or Third Street, or by transferring from Market 

Street, and get off at Berry just beyond the Southern Pacific depot. 

Here you will see the large Santa Fe bascule bridge across the 

“Channel,” which was formerly a tract of marsh. Returning on 

Third Street one block in the direction you came from, to Townshend 

Street, go a block over to Second Street. There you will see Pump¬ 

ing Station No. i of the Fire Protection System. Inside you may 

look down from a little gallery on the huge engines that pump salt 

water up from the bay. Then go down Second Street to the Mail 

Docks and follow the Embarcadero north. All the docks you will 

pass in your three-mile walk are the property of the state, and the 

lowness of the harbor charges is one reason for San Francisco’s 

prosperity as a shipping port. Ships of all types and from every 

corner of the globe anchor at these landings; and merchandise with 

labels that set one’s thoughts coursing to far lands is scattered along 

the docks. 

Near the west end of the Embarcadero, with the Ferry Building 

long left behind, you will come on Fishermen’s Wharf. Here are 



San Francisco 23 

boat builders at work, nets drying, and stalls of fresh-caught fish 

for sale. Woolen tarns, broad sashes, and high rubber boots give 

the costumes of the Italian fishermen at the wharf a strange Old 

World effect. The most interesting time for a trip to Fishermen’s 

Wharf is on Thursday afternoon, as then the heaviest hauls are 

brought in for the Friday trade. 

Art exhibits and the Museum of Anthropology. The San Francisco 

Institute of Art is at California and Mason streets, and may be 

reached by Powell, California, or Sacramento cars. It is open week 

days from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., and is free on Tuesdays and 

Saturdays. On other days the admission is twenty-five cents. 

Here are three hundred paintings, including the work of such 

masters as Millet, Corot, Landseer, Meissonier, Rosa Bonheur, 

Bouguereau, and Alma-Tadema. There are also a number of fine 

paintings by California artists. 

The Palace of Fine Arts, erected as part of the Panama-Pacific 

Exposition, is open, free, to the public between 10:00 and 5:00. It 

contains various mural paintings, a Mrs. Phoebe A. Hearst loan col¬ 

lection including examples of the work of Corot, Millet, Monet, and 

Verestchagin, and other interesting paintings and exhibits. 

To reach it, take a Union Street car, Municipal Railway, to the 

west end of the old Exposition grounds, and walk north. 

The Museum of Anthropology is open from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., 

every day except Monday, free. It is part of the Affiliated Colleges 

of the University of California. To reach it, take Hayes Street 

ear No. 6. 

Palace of Fine Arts 



24 A Visitor’s Guide 

The museum, largely the gift of Mrs. Phoebe A. Hearst, is the 

finest of its kind west of the Mississippi. It is made up of a collec¬ 

tion of 75,000 articles and exhibits illustrating the life of early man 

in many parts of the world. The California Indian Hall is of especial 

interest, for it is full of unique relics of prehistoric Indian tribes. 

At the museum is a living Indian who gives daily demonstrations of 

the skill required in the Indian’s primitive tribal mode of life. 

Education in San Francisco. In 1920 San Francisco had over 100 

public schools, with nearly 2,000 teachers and 80,000 pupils. This 

includes its fine High School of Commerce and three other high 

schools. Education in San Francisco is an important problem, for it 

is a very cosmopolitan city; only one-third of its population are 

native-born white people of native parentage. 

The Cogswell Polytechnic College, the Wilmerding School of 

Industrial Arts, the California School of Mechanic Arts, endowed 

by James Lick, and the Lux School of Industrial Training for Girls, 

all of which are on private foundations, are free to the public. Some 

of them have partly pooled their efforts. There is a Teachers’ 

College, and the University of California has schools of law and 

medicine, and Stanford University a school of medicine, in the city. 

The College of Physicians and Surgeons is also here. 

Churches. There are many fine churches in San Francisco. Some 

of the leading ones of the various denominations are listed on 

page 36. 

Theaters. A list of San Francisco’s principal theaters and places 

of amusement is given on page 36. 

Industries of San Francisco. The Potrero and Visitacion Valley 

industrial districts are the section in which most of the city’s manu¬ 

facturing is carried on. To go through these districts, take a 

Kentucky Street No. 16 car on Kearny Street, or at Market and 

Third. At the end of the line transfer to a “Visitacion Valley, 

Railroad Avenue, and Mission” car. On the return trip, take a 

“Cemeteries” car, No. 14, east bound, at Mission. The northern 

lend of Mission is only one block from Market Street. 

On Kentucky Street, just beyond the Southern Pacific terminal, 

ies Central Basin. Here is the great shipbuilding plant of the 

Union Iron Works, now owned by the Bethlehem Steel Company 

You will find it worth while to stop here and look at the great ship- 

launching ways, and the vessels in process of construction. From 

here, you may walk three blocks to Potrero Point, where the Western 

Sugar Refinery, one of the city’s principal factories, is located. You 

may then take the same car line again, and continue your trip 



San Francisco 25 

through stretches of truck garden and factory districts, and back 

to your starting point. 

The Presidio. The Presidio is a government reservation which 

is open to the public as a park. It may be reached by a sight¬ 

seeing bus, or by street car. For the street-car trip take an O ’Farrell 

cable car at Market and O’Farrell, and transfer at Union Street to 

a Presidio trolley. On the return trip, change at Fillmore Street 

for a south-bound (up-hill) car. At Washington, transfer to a 

“Washington, Jackson, Powell, and Market” east-bound cable car. 

As the car runs along Union Street to the Presidio, the natural 

amphitheater in which the Panama-Pacific Exposition buildings 

once stood may be seen. In the 

Presidio, near the end of the car 

line, is the finest military hos¬ 

pital in the country, the Letter- 

man General Hospital. Fort 

Winfield Scott is on the point 

of land that projects farthest 

into the Golden Gate. If the 

trip is made in the morning 

before eleven o’clock, a pass 

may be obtained from the adju¬ 

tant’s office in the Administra¬ 

tion Building to go through the 

fort. No snapshots may be taken. Between 7:00 and 11:00 a.m. 

on the first five week days, there is infantry drill on the Presidio 

grounds. The return trip takes you up the steepest grade of the 

city’s cable lines, and through some of the leading residence districts. 

Golden Gate Park. Reaching from the Pacific Ocean all the way 

to the heart of the city lies San Francisco’s Golden Gate Park. 

The park is roughly three miles long, and 2,500 feet wide. It may 

be reached by car lines Nos. 4, 5, 6, and 7, or by the Geary Street 

Municipal Railway, line A. The Main Drive is 4^ miles long, 

and busses or carriages can be rented at the entrance, though the 

best way to visit the park is to spend an afternoon going through 

it on foot. 

The Main Drive takes you to the conservatories and the Arizona 

garden of desert plants, and, past a trail leading to the aviary, the 

buffalo paddock, the deer park, and the arboretum, to the museum. 

This is the De Young Memorial Museum open to the public, free, 

from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and on Saturdays and Sundays until 

5:00. Before the entrance'to the museum is the lovely “Pool of 

Saul 



1_
I I_

I L
_

J 
L

_
l 

f^
gJ

 I_
11

—
I L

J
 I

_1
1_

I 
I—

11
—

I 
I^

-q
^o

oV
liq

] I
—

I1—
11—

11—
! I—

1 I—
I L

J 
I—

11
—

11
—

1 
L

j 
I—

1 
I—

11
—

11
—

11
—

IL
-J

LJ
 I—

11
—

11
—

11
—

I I
—

11
1 

26 A Visitor’s Guide 



San Francisco 27 

Enchantment.” In the art galleries are masterpieces by Leonardo 

da Vinci, Millet, Dupre, Daubigny, and others. An upper gallery 

contains a fine natural-history exhibit of birds and butterflies. In 

Statuary Hall is the well-known piece of sculpture by W. W. Story, 

“Saul.” The museum contains many other interesting exhibits. 

The Ocean Beach 

Leaving the museum, you next come upon the quaint Japanese 

tea garden, with its miniature Japanese bridges, dwarfish potted 

trees, and pagoda tea houses. Near by is the Temple of Music, 

where at 2:00 p.m. on Sundays public concerts are given. Just 

beyond is Stow Lake. This lake has been artificially made around 

the base of what was formerly Strawberry Hill, thus turning it into 

an island. There are boats on the various lakes and amusement 

grounds of many kinds here and there in the park. 

North of the lake is Prayerbook Cross, overlooking the Main 

Drive. It commemorates the first religious service in English held 

on the coast. Farther on is Lloyd Lake, with the “Portals of the 

Past” on its border. Near the west end of the park is a large Dutch 

windmill which pumps up fresh water to fill Stow Lake. Farther 

south is an object of great historical interest, Amundsen’s ship, the 

“Gjoa” (pronounced yoah). This is the only vessel that has ever 

sailed the Northwest Passage. At the southwest corner of the park 

is another Dutch windmill which is the largest of its kind ever built. 

Sutro Heights, the Cliff House, and Lincoln Park. Sutro Heights 

is only a few blocks north of Golden Gate Park, along the shore 



28 A Visitor’s Guide 

line. The grounds are private property, but have always been 

open to the public by courtesy of their first owner, Adolph Sutro, 

at one time mayor of San Francisco, and his descendants. The 

landscape architecture of the grounds is admirable. The walks 

and gardens, the statues and tropical trees, and the esplanades and 

balconies commanding a wide view of the sea make it a place of 

rare beauty. The Sutro Baths are well worth seeing, and the 

charges for their use are not large. 

The beach from Golden Gate Park to the Cliff House is the most 

popular place in the city for ocean bathing, During vacation time 

many children play busily here along the seashore. 

The Cliff House itself is 

impressively situated on a 

point of land jutting out into 

the sea. It is a restaurant, 

not a hotel, and diners may 

see from its windows the sea 

lions playing far out on the 

rocks in the ocean. 

Lincoln Park, at the north¬ 

west corner of the San Fran¬ 

cisco peninsula, has not yet 

been fully completed. Like 

all the parks on the west 

side of San Francisco, it was 

at first merely sand dunes, 

and its development requires 

time, and considerable expen¬ 

ditures of money, as well as careful planning. Lincoln Park com¬ 

mands a fine view of the coast and will contain many winding drives 

when it is finished. Fort Miley, an artillery post, is located here. 

The Sutter and California line, No. i, may be taken at Market 

and Sutter. It goes to Lincoln Park and along the beach to Sutro 

Heights, which is only a short walk from the Cliff House. 

Excursion trips. Many sight-seeing trips through the city for 

which street-car routes have been given may also be made by 

taxi or by regular tourist busses, which can accommodate large 

parties. 

Delightful outing trips and excursions can be made from San 

Francisco by boat or rail, or both, to many neighboring pleasure 

resorts and cities. Boat trips may be made around San Francisco 

Bay and adjoining waters, with visits to the government buildings 

John Muir and John Burroughs 

Two Great Naturalists 



San Francisco 29 

The Arcades at Stanford University 

on the islands. Detailed information in regard to these trips is 

taken up on pages 31-34. 

Mount Tamalpais and Muir Woods. To reach Mount Tamalpais, 

take a ferry across the bay to the beautiful suburb of Sausalito, and 

the electric to Mill Valley, and there board the train that climbs 

the mountain. The whole trip, round fare, to Mount Tamalpais, 

is $2.48; to both Mount Tamalpais and Muir Woods, $3.68. The 

railroad track doubles and redoubles on itself in climbing the moun¬ 

tain, so that you have to travel 8H miles to gain an elevation of 

2,300 feet. The views of the bay from different points on the 

mountainside are unexcelled, and from the summit Mount Shasta, 

237 miles to the north, may at times be seen. A branch railroad 

runs from Mesa station to Muir Woods, where 295 acres of giant 

redwoods have been reserved by the government as a memorial of 

the great California naturalist, John Muir. 

Stanford University. Stanford University is located at Palo Alto, 

thirty miles, or a railway trip of something more than an hour, 

to the south of San Francisco. It is one of the most beautiful 

and harmoniously planned universities in the country, and also one 

of the most important scholastically. Its buildings are low and 

spacious. Nearly all of them are in the California “mission” style 



30 A Visitor’s Guide 

Lick Observatory, on Mount Hamilton 

of architecture, of buff sandstone, with red-tile roofs. Those con¬ 

taining most of the classrooms and offices are in the form of a double 

quadrangle. The twelve buildings of the inner quadrangle are in 

general one story high. They face an enclosure of three and one- 

quarter acres, ornamented with large round beds of palms, tropical 

plants, and many kinds of rare trees. The outer quadrangle is 

composed of fourteen two-story buildings. A facade of large, low- 

pillared arches extends around the outside of the outer, and the 

inside of the inner, quadrangles, connecting all the buildings. 

The campus of seven thousand acres is set among the rolling 

foothills of the Sierras. Scattered over it are many other large 

buildings. Among these are dormitories, gymnasiums, clubhouses, 

the Stanford Museum, the chemistry building, and the beautiful 

Moorish-romanesque Memorial Church, erected by Mrs. Stanford 

in memory of her husband. 

The university is coeducational, with an attendance of nearly 

3,000, but the number of new students admitted each year is limited, 

and the total number of women students may not exceed 500 at 

any time. The university has a large graduate school, numbering 

one-fifth of its yearly enrollment, and more than one-third of its 

attendance in summer. All work is arranged in four quarters, with 

tuition fees of $40 a quarter. The School of Education recommends 

students for teachers’ certificates of various grades in California 

There are 265,000 books in the library, and the university has an 

endowment of over $30,000,000, including 90,000 acres of land. 



San Francisco 31 

Lick Observatory. Excursions to Stanford University and to 

Lick Observatory might both, by careful planning, be made on a 

Saturday. Lick Observatory is thirteen miles from San Jose. The 

trip from San Francisco to San Jose takes about thirty minutes 

longer than that to Palo Alto. The observatory is open to the 

public week days until sunset, and also Saturday night. From 

San Jose, the round trip by auto to the observatory costs $5.00. 

The day trip starts at 8:45 a.m. week days, and the return trip 

takes from 1130 to 4:00 p.m. The bus leaves San Jose for the Satur¬ 

day evening trip at 4:00 p.m., and returns about midnight. There 

is no admission charge, and visitors on Saturday night may use the 

telescopes, the larger of which, the 36-inch telescope, is one of the 

most powerful in the world. Lick Observatory is situated on Mount 

Hamilton, at an altitude of 4,209 feet. 

TROLLEY TRIPS IN SAN FRANCISCO 

Telegraph Hill. Take the Third and Kearny line, No. 15, 16, or 29; 
or Union St. or Stockton line F, Municipal Railway, to Columbus 
Ave. and Greenwich St., and walk east. 

Russian Hill. Union St. line, Municipal Railway; or Hyde and O ’Farrell 
cable line, or No. 19, Ninth and Polk. 

Nob Hill. Powell, Sacramento, or California cable line. 

Twin Peaks. Eighteenth and Park line, No. 33; or Market St. line 
“K, ” Municipal Railway. 

Stock Exchange. At 353 Bush St., three blocks north of Kearny and 
Market, within walking distance of downtown. Or take a Kearny 
St. car to Bush. Open at 9:30. 

The Mint. At Fifth and Mission. Within walking distance from 
downtown. Any Mission or Market St. car going to Fifth St. 
Hours 9:00 to 11:30 A.M., 12:30 to 2:30 P.M. 

Civic Center. At Market and Seventh; within walking distance of 
downtown. Haight and Ocean line No. 7; Market St. No. 8; 
McAllister St. No. 5; Valencia St. No. 9; Haight and Ingleside, 
No. 17; Hayes St. No. 21; Hayes and Oak, No. 32; or Van Ness 
Ave. line “H” or Market St. line “J” or “K,” Municipal Railway. 

Mission Dolores. Take Market St. car No. 8, transfer at Church St. 
to a Fillmore and 16th St. car, get off at 16th St. and walk one 
block east. 

Chinatown. At Kearny and Stockton. Within walking distance of 
downtown. Take Kearny line No. 15 or Kentucky No. 16, to 
California, and walk one block west to Grant; or take California 
or Sacramento St. cable line to Grant. 

Portsmouth Square. Kearny St. line No. 15, 16, or 29. 

California Market. On Pine St. between Stockton and Kearny. Within 
walking distance of downtown. Or take a Kearny St. car to Pine. 

Colombo Market. Davis St. to the water front between Pacific and 
Jackson. Take a Kentucky Ferry car No. 16 going north to the 
Embarcadero, at Third and Kearny Sts., and get off at Davis; or take 
a Market St. car going to the Ferry, get off at Davis and walk north. 



32 A Visitor’s Guide 

The Embarcadero. Take a Third St. car on Kearny or Third St., and 
ride to Berry. The Embarcadero is a block or two east. 

Fishermen’s Wharf. May be reached by walking to the north end of 
the Embarcadero. Or take a Kearny and Beach car No. 15 to end 
of line, and walk west along the water front. 

Institute of Art. Powell, California, or Sacramento cars. Open from 
9:00 to 5:00 week days. Tuesdays and Saturdays free. Other 
days twenty-five cents. 

Palace of Fine Arts. Take a Union St. car, Municipal Railway, to the 
west end of the old Exposition grounds, and walk north. Open, 
free, from 10:00 to 5:00. 

Museum of Anthropolog3'', Hayes St. car No. 6. Open, free, every 
day, except Monday. 

Industrial District. Take a Kentucky St. car No. 16 on Kearny St. 
or on Market and Third Sts. At end of the line transfer to a 
“Visitacion Valley, Railroad Ave., and Mission” car. In returning, 
take a “Cemeteries” No. 14 car, eastbound, at Mission. 

The Presidio and Fort Winfield Scott. Take an O’Farrell cable car at 
Market and O’Farrell; transfer at Union St. to a Presidio trolley. 
Returning, change at Fillmore for a south-bound (up-hill) car. 
At Washington, transfer to a “Washington, Jackson, Powell, and 
Market” east-bound cable car. 

Golden Gate Park. Line 4, 5, 6, or 7, or Geary St., Municipal Rail¬ 
road, line A. Sunday afternoon concerts at 2:00 p.m. in the Temple 
of Music. 

Lincoln Park, Fort Miley, Sutro Heights, the Cliff House. Take the 
California and Sutter line, No. 1, at Market and Sutter. The 
Cliff House is only a. short walk from Sutro Heights. 

TRIPS TO POINTS OUTSIDE OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Mount Tamalpais and Muir Woods. Take a ferry to Sausalito and an 
electric line to Mill Valley, and there take the Mount Tamalpais 
Railroad. For Muir Woods take a branch line of this railroad at 
Mesa. 

Stanford University. Take the Southern Pacific to Palo Alto. 

Lick Observatory. Take the Southern Pacific to San Jose and a bus 
line at 8:45 a.m, week days (also 4:00 p.m. Saturdays) to Mount 
Hamilton. 

San Francisco Bay. Excursion boats make the circuit of San Francisco 
Bay daily, a trip of three or four hours. Those wishing to stop off 
to visit the United States Naval Training Station on Yerba Buena 
Island, the military prison on Alcatraz, and the recruiting station 
on Angel Island may charter a launch for the trip. All bay trips 
give a fine view of the industrial district in the southern part of 
San Francisco. 

Oakland and the Eastbay cities. The Eastbay cities are all easily 
reached by ferry from San Francisco. Twenty minutes is required 
for the trip across to Oakland, and thirty minutes to Alameda. 
To get to Richmond cross directly by ferry to Ferry Point and take 
a street car into the city. Or take a Southern Pacific ferry boat 
to Oakland and there go north on a steam train through Berkeley, 
an hour’s trip: or take a street car on San Pablo' Ave. 

Directions for reaching the University of California at Berkeley, 
the Alameda beaches, Mount Diablo, Vallejo, the Mare Island 



San Francisco 33 

Navy Yard, and other interesting places on the eastern side of 
San Francisco and its adjoining bays, are given on page 55 of the 
article on Oakland. 

Marin County. Most trips through Marin County start from Sausalito, 
which may be reached by the Northwestern Pacific ferry from 
San Francisco. The Northwestern Pacific “Triangle Trip” goes 
from Sausalito through San Rafael, Petaluma, and Santa Rosa to 
Fulton, then westward across from Fulton to Guerneville and 
Monte Rio on the Russian River; then south through Camp Meeker, 
Tomales, Port Reyes, and San Anselmo to Sausalito. Mill Valley 
and Ross Valley are suburbs on two different branches of the 
Northwestern Pacific. The popular summer resorts Willow Camp 
and Bolinas may be reached from Sausalito by bus. A fine auto 
drive, part of the California State Highway, goes east of the moun¬ 
tains through Ross and San Anselmo, thence east to San Rafael, 
and thence north to Petaluma, where the road branches in different 
directions. 

Sonoma Valley, and the Mission of Solano. Take the ferry to Oakland, 
then the Northwestern Pacific through South Vallejo to El Verano. 
Sonoma is one mile east of El Verano. Sonoma is in the heart of 
the Sonoma Valley, and here the Mission San Francisco de Solano, 
the farthest north and latest of the Spanish missions, is located. 

Ocean Shore Drive. To make the Ocean Shore trip by auto, go down 
Junipero Serra or Mission Road to Colma, and thence to the coast 
at Edgemar. From here the road runs along the coast line through 
Salada Beach, Brighton, and Vallemar, to Rockaway Beach. Here 
it leaves the ocean to pass through the San Pedro Valley and over 
Pedro Mountain. Above Farralone it again returns to the sea, 
and passes through Princeton-by-the-Sea on Half Moon Bay, to 
Granda, Miramar, and Half Moon. Thence it continues south 
through Purisima, on Purisima Creek, to Lobitos and Tunitas. 
At San Gregorio the main road turns southeast to La Honda. From 
Gregorio, however, the drive south may be continued to Pescadero, 
two miles south of which lies the remarkable Pebble Beach, and 
from Pescadero northeast to La Honda. From La Honda the 
shortest route is through Woodside to Redwood City, and so north 
through the cities edging the west shore of the bay, to San Francisco. 
Or at Belmont, just beyond Redwood City, the road crossing west 
again to Half Moon may be taken, and from thence the shore line 
retraced to San Francisco. 

Santa Clara Valley and the Wishbone trip. Going south on Railroad 
Ave., follow the shore line to Visitacion and through South San 
Francisco to San Bruno. Or one of the other two roads mentioned 
in the preceding trip may be taken to Colma, and thence a road 
southeast to San Bruno or South San Francisco. Following the 
State Highway, continue south along the west coast of the bay 
through Lomita Park, Millbrae, Burlingame, San Mateo, Beresford, 
Belmont, Redwood City, and Menlo Park to Palo Alto. Or take 
the Ocean Shore Drive to San Gregorio, and cross from La Honda 
by an N-shaped route to Palo Alto. Approximately at Redwood 
City the Santa Clara Valley, one of the most famous fruit-growing 
regions of California, begins. After leaving Palo Alto and Mayfield, 
various routes may be taken through the valley to Santa Clara 
and San Jose. Turning north again from San Jose to go up the 
east side of the bay, pass through Milpitas, and by the Lincoln 
Highway you will reach Mission San Jose. From Niles, the next 



34 A Visitor’s Guide 

town to the north, a branch trip may be made to Sunol, where there 
is a fine “Water Temple.” North of Sunol the road passes through 
many smaller places to San Leandro, Alameda, and Oakland, whence 
the ferry may be taken across the bay. 

The Wishbone trip may also be made on the Southern Pacific 
Railroad which closely parallels the highway along the west side 
of the bay. 

HOTELS 

Altoona, 340 O’Farrell St. E.1 
Argonaut, Fourth near Market St. E. 
Baldwin, 321 Grant Ave. E. 
Bellevue, Cor. Geary and Taylor Sts. E. 
Brayton, 50 Turk St. E. 
Cadillac, Cor. Eddy and Leavenworth Sts. E. 
Cartwright, 524 Sutter St. E. 
Cecil, 545 Post St. A.2 
Chancellor, 433 Powell St. E. 
Clark, Cor. Eddy and Taylor Sts. E. 
Clift, Cor. Geary and Taylor Sts. E. 
Colonial, 650 Bush St. A. 
Colonial Annex, 417 Stockton St. E and A. 
Cosmos, 480 Geary St. 
Court, 5=15 Bush St. E. 
Dale-Tallac, 140 Ellis St. E. 
Dalt, 14 Turk St. near Market St. E. 
Fairmont, Mason and California Sts. E. 
Federal, 1087 Market St. E. 
Fielding, Geary and Mason Sts. E. 
Garland, 505 O’Farrell St. E. 
Glen, 16 Turk St. E. 
Golden West, Powell and Ellis Sts. E. 
Herald, Eddy and Jones Sts. E. 
Herbert’s (Bachelor), 151 Powell St. E. 
Holland, 125 Ellis St. E. 
Kensington, Geary and Jones Sts. E. 
Keystone, 54 Fourth St. E. 
King George, 344 Mason St. E. 
Larne, Ellis and Mason Sts. E. 
Manx, Powell and O’Farrell Sts. E. 
Maryland, Geary and Taylor Sts. E. 
Marymount, 516 O’Farrell St. E. 
Paisley, 432 Geary St. E. 
Palace, Market and New Montgomery Sts. E. 
Plaza, Post and Stockton Sts. on Union Sq. E. 
Ramona, 174 Ellis St. E. 
Ritz, Eddy and Taylor Sts. E. 
St. Francis, Powell and Geary Sts. on Union Sq. E. 
Somerton, 440 Geary St. E. 
Statler, 154 Ellis St. E. 
Stewart, 353 Geary St. E. 
Stratford, 242 Powell St. E. 
Sutter, Kearny and Sutter Sts. E. 
Terminal, 60 Market St. E. 
Turpin, Powell at Market St. E. 

1 European plan. 
2 American plan. 



San Francisco 35 

Van Dorn, 242 Turk St. E. 
Victoria, Cor. Bush and Stockton Sts. E. 
Washington, Grant Ave. and Bush St. E. 
Whitcomb, 12.31 Market St. E. 
Wiltshire, 340 Stockton St. E. 
Winchester, 76 Third St. E. 

RESTAURANTS 
Bernstein’s Fish Grotto, 123 Powell St. 
Cafe Marquard, Geary and Mason Sts. 
Cahen’s, 19 Manila St., off Kearny St. 
Club Grill, 132 Montgomery St. 
Girard’s, 134 Manila St. 
Gobey’s Grill, 140 Manila St. 
Herbert’s Grill, 151 Powell St. (For men) 
John’s Grill, 57 Ellis St. 
Kessler’s Cafe, 118 California St. (For men) 
Palais Royal, 168 O’Farrell St. 
Pig’n Whistle, 31 Powell St. 
Potter’s, 125 California St. 
Tadich Grill (the original “cold day” restaurant), 545 Clay St. 
The Golden Pheasant, Powell and Geary Sts. 
The States, Pacific Bldg., S. W. Cor. Market and Fourth Sts. 

FRENCH 

Blanco’s, 857 O’Farrell St. 
Jack’s Rotisserie, 613 Sacramento St. 
New Frank’s, 447 Pine St. 
St. Germain, 60 Ellis St. 
Solari’s, 354 Geary St. 

ITALIAN 

Bologna, 240 Columbus Ave. 
Buon Gusto, 503 Broadway. 
Cafe Colombo, 623 Broadway. 
Felix’s, 643 Montgomery St. 
Fior d’Italia, 492 Broadway. 
Gianduja, 1549 Stockton St. 
II Trovatore, 502-504 Broadway. 
Lombardi’s, 161 Sutter St. 

MEXICAN 

Mexican Village, 285 O’Farrell St. 
Mexico City Grill, 11 Mason St. 

SPANISH 

Castilian Cafe, 344 Sutter St. 

GREEK 

Minerva Cafe, 713 Folsom St. 

HUNGARIAN 

Original Hungarian Grill, 89 Turk St. 
✓ 

CHINESE 

Grand View Tea Room, Pine St. and Grant Ave, 
Hang Far Low, 723 Grant Ave. 



A Visitor’s Guide b> 
O <) 

New China Cafe and Restaurant, Ellis and Powell Sts. 
Republic Cafe, Sacramento and Grant Aves. 
Shanghai Low, 532 Grant Ave. 
Yuen Tung Low, Grant Ave. near California St. 

CHURCHES 

California Street Methodist Episcopal, Broderick and California Sts. 
Calvary Presbyterian, Fillmore and Jackson Sts. 
Church of the New Jerusalem, Lyon and Washington Sts. 
First Baptist, Octavia and Waller Sts. 
First Church of Christ, Scientist, California and Franklin Sts. 
First Congregational, Post and Mason Sts. 
First Unitarian, Geary and Franklin Sts. 
Grace Cathedral, Episcopal, California and Jones Sts. 
Mission Dolores, 16th and Dolores Sts. 
Notre Dame des Victoires, Bush and Grant Sts. 
St. Ignatius, Parker and Fulton Sts. 
St. Mary’s, California and Grant Sts. 
St. Mary’s Cathedral, Van Ness and O’Farrell Sts. 
Temple Emanu-el, Sutter and Powell Sts. 
Temple Sherith Israel, California and Webster Sts. 
Trinity Episcopal, Gough and Bush Sts. 

THEATERS 

Alcazar Theater, O’Farrell St., between Powell and Mason Sts. 
California Theater, Market and Fourth Sts. 
Casino, Ellis and Mason Sts. 
Century, Ellis St., between Stockton and Powell Sts. 
Chutes-at-the-Beach, 790 Great Highway. (Amusement concessions.) 
Columbia Theater, Ellis and Mason Sts. 
Curran Theater, Geary and Mason Sts. 
Golden Gate Theater, Market and Taylor Sts. 
Granada Theater, Market and Jones Sts. 
Hippodrome Theater, O’Farrell St., between Stockton and Powell Sts. 
Imperial Theater, Market St., opposite Jones St. 
Loew’s Warfield, Market and Taylor Sts. 
Maitland (Little Theater), Stockton St. above Post St. 
Morosco, Ellis St. near Stockton St. 
Orpheum, O’Farrell St. near Stockton St. 
Pantages Theater, Market St., opposite Mason St. 
Players’ Club, 1757 Bush St. (Amateur theatrical performances.) 
Plaza Theater, McAllister St. near Market St. 
Portola Theater, Market St. near Fourth St. 
Rialto Theater, Market St. near Seventh St. 
The Strand, Market St., between Fifth and Sixth Sts. 
Tivoli, Eddy St., between Powell and Mason Sts. 



OAKLAND AND OTHER BAY CITIES 

Location of Oakland. Directly across from the city of San 

Francisco, lying in the geographic center of the Eastbay region, is 

the city of Oakland. On the south, cut off by what was known 

as the Estuary of San Antonio and by the Tidal Canal, is Alameda; on 

the north, Berkeley. From Berkeley the boundary line follows the 

crest of the Contra Costa Range southeastward to the San Leandro 

Reservoir. Oakland’s area is approximately sixty square miles, 

of which twelve are tidal flats. 

How the settlement was founded. The rapid growth of Oakland 

is typical of the phenomenal development and expansion of the 

cities of the western coast. In 1849, perhaps the most memorable 

year in California’s history, the place where Oakland now stands 

was a wilderness, unmarked by any trace of man, save the trails 

of wandering Indians. Together with the sites of Berkeley and 

Alameda, it lay within the limits of a vast, private Mexican grant 

made in 1820 to a retired sergeant, Luis Maria Peralta. He held 

intact his rancho, San Antonio—as the territory was called—until 

the year 1842, when he divided up the land among his three sons as 

an inheritance. To his son Vincente was assigned Oak Grove, the 

place destined to become the site of Oakland. 

In 1850, when the entire adventurous world seemed to be hasten¬ 

ing to California, a small group of squatters made themselves at 

home in the grove of oaks from which the name of the city was to 

be derived. Vincente Peralta quite naturally objected to the pres¬ 

ence of these gentlemen of fortune upon his private estate, but was 

unable to bring about their departure. Finally a parley was arranged 

between him and a representative of the squatters, in which Peralta 

agreed to lease them the land they desired. Tradition says that a 

band of ruffians was waiting near by ready to enforce these demands 

by violence if Peralta refused to grant them peaceably. 

The little settlement thus picturesquely begun had one hundred 

inhabitants in 1852, and was at that time incorporated as a town. 

37 



38 A Visitor’s Guide 

By 1854 its population had so increased that it obtained a city 

charter in March of that year. 

The city’s rapid development. Since those early days Oakland’s 

growth has been very rapid. From i860 to 1870 the city increased 

more than sixfold, the number of houses within its limits in 1864 

exceeding 1,060. Between 1900 and 1910 the population more than 

doubled. Since 1874 Oakland has been the county seat of Alameda 

County, one of the richest districts in the entire state. The Alameda 

County courthouse and the county hall of records are two of its most 

important buildings. Today Oakland, now the third largest city in 

California, has a population of 216,000. 

The city adopted the commission form of government, with the 

referendum and recall, on July 1, 1911. The mayor is president 

of the city council and commissioner of public affairs. Other city 

officials are the commissioners of public health and safety, public 

works, streets, revenue, and finance. 

The city has a most advantageous location. Lying on the conti¬ 

nental side of one of the finest harbors in the world, Oakland is the 

logical point of contact between overland railroads and ocean 

carriers. It is midway between Canada on the north and Mexico 

on the south. An east and west line drawn through the city divides 

the population of the three Pacific states into two equal parts. It 

A View in the Business Section 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 39 

is the natural market for the fertile Sacramento and San Joaquin 

valleys, and more than half of the population of California is centered 

in the territory which Oakland serves. 

The land-locked harbor of San Francisco Bay is navigable for 

ocean-going vessels of the deepest draught, and its ocean paths lead 

out in every direction across the Pacific—-to the far-off islands of 

the sea and to the Orient, up to Alaska and down to Central and 

South America, and through the canal to the Atlantic Coast. Eleven 

lines of ocean steamers dock at the Oakland wharves, and thousands 

of tramp vessels, both sail and steam, drop anchor here each year. 

Four ferry lines, two passenger carriers exclusively, the others 

vehicle and freight carriers, ply across the bay between San 

Francisco and Oakland. These ferries average a thirty-minute 

service across, with a boat every ten minutes. Oakland is connected, 

also, with other important points along the bay by regular lines of 

boats. River steamers ply regularly between it and the heads of 

navigation on the Sacramento and San Joaquin rivers. 

The Oakland Traction Company operates the Oakland, Alameda, 

Berkeley, and Richmond street-car lines as one system. The Key 



40 A Visitor’s Guide 

Route Railway operates electric passenger trains within Oakland 

and Berkeley to San Francisco via the Key mole and the ferry. 

Many men and women who live in the city of Oakland commute daily 

across the bay to their places of business in San Francisco. 

Oakland s not only the center of one of the most fertile agricul¬ 

tural sections of California but is of steadily increasing importance 

as an industrial city. In the five-year period preceding the United 

States manufacturers’ census of 1919,, Oakland led California’s chief 

Lake Merritt and the Skyline of Oakland 

industrial cities by a large percentage in the number of persons 

engaged in industry, the amount invested, the wages paid, the horse 

power used, and the value of product. 

The location of Oakland furnishes remarkable facilities for the 

assembling of raw material and the disposal of the finished product. 

In addition to the immense water frontage and shipping, it is the 

terminal of three transcontinental railroads and, with the exception 

of a few short roads, is served direct by every local line of rail¬ 

road in California. It is the Pacific Coast terminal of the Lincoln 

Highway and the San Francisco Bay terminal of the state highway 

system. More than 1,600 trains run in and out of the Oakland 

terminals each day, while electric railways connect it with the 

cities of the interior. 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 41 

The nearby mountains furnish rock and stone for building, and 

the forests which clothe their sides supply lumber. The rushing 

streams of the Sierras furnish an unlimited supply of hydroelectric 

power, and the close proximity of the oil fields of California makes 

fuel oil easily available. Over one-half of Oakland is level, a con¬ 

dition most favorable for manufacturing enterprises. 

Oakland’s favorable climate. The climate of Oakland is con¬ 

ducive to the growth of industry and to labor efficiency. Charles 

Schwab has called it the most perfect working climate in the United 

States. The average annual temperature for the entire year is 

56°. Within the last two decades the highest temperature recorded 

is ioo°, the lowest 28°. There are no great extremes of heat or cold 

to tax vitality and endurance. During the rainy season the down¬ 

pour is by no means continuous, for showers often alternate with 

sunshine. The average number of days per year in which rain has 

fallen in the last twenty-six years is sixty-eight. During the winter 

months there may be a light frost, but a heavy damaging frost has 

never been recorded. Invigorating winds come in from the sea 

and prevent the humidity which sometimes prevails in the valleys 

of the hinterland. 

Oakland is justly proud of its reputation as a healthful city. In 

1920, out of a list of forty-three cities, Oakland ranked second with 

a death-rate of 11.6 per thousand. In 1921, out of the list of seventy- 

eight cities with a population over 100,000, Oakland was third with 

a death-rate of 10.1. 

The water front and shipping facilities. The twenty-seven miles 

of water front, where great terminal piers reach out like fingers 

into the bay, are the scene of the bustle and activity attendant 

upon a thriving industry and commerce. 

The arm of San Francisco Bay which extends seven miles inland 

between Oakland and Alameda is known as the Oakland Inner 

Harbor. This estuary has been connected with San Leandro Bay 

by the excavation of the Tidal Canal, constructed by the government. 

What is known as the west water front follows the shore line 

northward and is distinguished by the enormous moles that have 

been built out into the bay. The first of these moles lies beside the 

mouth of the estuary, or Inner Harbor, and is the terminal of the 

Western Pacific Railroad. Between this mole and the Oakland 

mole is a space as yet undeveloped, which is known as the ‘‘white 

meat ” district, owing to its desirability for railroad terminal purposes. 

The Oakland mole, which lies 1,085 feet. to the north, is the deep¬ 

water terminal of the Southern Pacific Railroad. Seven thousand 



42 A Visitor’s Guide 

T
O
 

W
A

L
N

U
T
 C

R
E

E
K

 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 43 

feet farther to the north lies the Key Route mole. The tide lands 

along this west water front are gradually being reclaimed. Civic 

plans include the construction of a quay wall of reinforced concrete 

along the harbor. The Key Route basin is to have a bulkhead line 

across the frontage between it and the Oakland mole. The bay is 

to be dredged on the seaward side of this wall to a depth of thirty 

feet to permit the entrance of deep-water ships into the basin. From 

all three of the inclosed sides, piers will extend into the basin. When 

all these plans are completed, Oakland will be one of the leading 

seaports of the world, as far as shipping facilities are concerned. 

Industries of the Eastbay region. The entire Eastbay region, 

including Alameda, Oakland, Berkeley, and Richmond, the ter¬ 

minus of the Standard Oil Pipe Lines, is the home of eight hundred 

various industries, producing nearly twenty thousand different 

articles. In Oakland’s manufacturing districts, situated along the 

west water front and the Inner Harbor, are many nationally known 

producing companies. Here are shipbuilding plants of large capacity, 

among them the firm of Moore and Scott. In January, 1919, these 

shipbuilding plants employed 22,000 men and had available thirty 

launching ways for wood, concrete, and steel vessels. On July 4, 

1918, there were launched into the harbor 81,000 tons of steel ships, 

the greatest amount of tonnage ever launched up to that date at 

any harbor in a single day. 

Among other Eastbay industries are the General Motors with a 

plant covering eighteen acres, the Durant Motors in a $3,000,000 

plant also covering eighteen acres, the Palmolive Soap Company, 

the Pullman Car Company, the Westinghouse Electric and Manu¬ 

facturing Company, the Fisher Body Company, the Continental 

Can Company, and the California Cotton Mills, established when 

there was almost no cotton produced in California, but in 1918 

employing 1,600 men. 

The leading industries of Oakland are fruit and vegetable canning, 

cotton .spinning, shipbuilding, iron working, gas-engine manufactur¬ 

ing, and lumbering. One of the largest packing plants is the Virden 

Packing Company, which makes weekly shipments direct to Europe. 

Along the water front are immense warehouses and wharves, 

with over 10.000,000 square feet of floor space. All these, though 

privately owned, may be used by the public. The Howard Terminal 

Wharves are the best-equipped shipping points on San Francisco 

Bay, and accommodate ships of 10,000 tons. On the waters of the 

Inner Harbor the fleet of the Alaska Packers Association is anchored 

after its season in the Arctic seas. 



44 A Visitor’s Guide 

Recreational facilities. The city of Oakland climbs gracefully up 

from its seat by the sea to the hills. Behind it the foothills of 

the Contra Costa Range rise in places to a height of over a thousand 

feet, inclosing the city in an immense natural amphitheater. The 

land near the water front and for some distance back is level, and 

here is the main business section of the city. 

One of the most beautiful features of Oakland is Lake Merritt. 

This is a salt-water tidal lake covering about 160 acres and con¬ 

nected by a narrow channel with the Bay of San Francisco. It is 

situated in the heart of the city within five minutes’ walk from the 

business section, and is surrounded by parks and drives. In winter 

it is the refuge of thousands of wild ducks, including the canvasback, 

teal, mallard and pintail, whose annual visit is celebrated each 

January by the Wild Duck Pageant held on the shores of the lake. 

In a natural amphitheater at the north end of Lake Merritt, free 

concerts are held every Sunday afternoon throughout the summer. 

A street-car ride on a line that skirts Lake Merritt and passes through 

the splendid residence district around the lake may be taken by 

boarding Park Boulevard car E at Thirteenth Street. 

Lakeside Park on the north shore of Lake Merritt is one of the 

largest parks in the city. It occupies fifty-three acres, and is the 

recreation center of Oakland. Here the public may enjoy all types 

of aquatic sports. Canoes, boats, and launches may be rented, and 

firewood, coffee pots, and other things needful for picnic parties may 

be obtained. There is also a large conservatory in the park. 

Celebrating the Visit of the Wild Ducks on the 

Shores of Lake Merritt 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 45 

One of the Many Beautiful Oakland Homes 

At the head of the lake, with wide, open stretches on every side, 

stands the Municipal Auditorium, a stately building of reinforced 

concrete finished in granite. Its main entrances are approached 

by separate drives as well as by the main drive which comes up from 

the causeway in front. The building is designed to provide for 

every type of gathering from a small dinner party to a national 

convention. The two largest halls, the auditorium proper and the 

theater, are so arranged that they may be thrown together into one 

enormous hall with a total combined seating capacity of 13,000 

persons. The roof and galleries of the arena are carried by giant 

trusses so that the view of the entire hall and of the stage is unin¬ 

terrupted. In addition to the auditoriums there are dressing rooms, 

smoking rooms, committee rooms, lecture halls, and a ballroom. 

The municipal golf course is laid out on land bordering Lake 

Chabot, and commands a splendid view of Oakland and the bay. 

The fairways are stated by professional golfers to be among the most 

excellent in any public course in the land. In the clubhouse 

will be found everything for the convenience and comfort not only 

of golfers but of overnight campers as well. 

Cultural facilities. The Municipal Auditorium houses the public 

Art Gallery, including an interesting permanent collection, the gift 



46 A Visitor’s Guide 

of Dr. Wm. S. Porter. Throughout the year there are continuous 
exhibits of the works of local and other artists, and of the products 
of the various arts and crafts. 

The Oakland Public Museum is located on the western shore of 
Lake Merritt, on Oak Street near Fourteenth. Among the many 
interesting exhibits are coins, weapons, and medals, and a collection 
of articles bearing upon the ethnology of America, Africa, and the 
islands of the Pacific. The American Indian exhibit will be found 
especially interesting. In addition to these exhibits there are two 
colonial rooms containing many relics, and an exhibit of various 
branches of natural history in which the birds of the Pacific Coast 
are especially well represented. The museum is open to the public 
from 10:00 a.m. to 6:oo p.m. on week days and from 2:00 p.m. to 
6:00 p.m. on Sundays and holidays. 

The city has recently been presented with the remarkable Snow 
collection of African jungle animals upon the condition that a fire¬ 
proof building be erected to contain them. This collection contains 
sufficient material to mount lifelike groups of practically every type 
of animal life now in existence upon the African continent. 

Located at Fourteenth and Grove streets is the Oakland Free 
Public Library, evolved from a small subscription library which 
was made free to the public in 1878. Andrew Carnegie contributed 
$50,000 for the building in 1912, and the city has more than doubled 
the gift in the site, fixtures, and general equipment. In 1914, the 
Carnegie Corporation gave $140,000 for four branch libraries. The 
library now contains more than 125,000 volumes and maintains 
at least thirteen branches and six deposit stations in rented quarters, 
with a total of 138,000 volumes. 

Oakland’s educational system. The Oakland school system is 
very progressive, and has been quick to adopt the best of the new 
educational methods. There are five high-school buildings, the 
Fremont, Oakland, Technical, University, and Vocational. The 
Vocational High School is located at Twelfth and Market streets. 
The combined high-school libraries have a total of 50,000 reference 
books and 50,000 free textbooks. There are also eleven junior 
high schools and forty-two grade schools. At the present time the 
city is engaged in a $5,000,000 building program, which provides for 
three new high schools and six new junior high schools. Oakland 
was one of the first cities to construct its school buildings so that 
the classrooms might be made practically open-air rooms. There 
is a yearly enrollment of more than 42,000 pupils, with a force of 
1,287 teachers. 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 47 

Maintained as a part of the public high school system is Chabot 

Observatory on the eastern outskirts of the city. The building was 

presented in 1884 by Anthony Chabot, a public-spirited man, in 

trust for the schools. In completeness and excellence of equipment 

the observatory is exceeded by those of only five universities in the 

country. It has, besides its library and lecture halls, one of the 

largest telescopes on the Pacific Coast. Its additional equipment 

includes a twenty-inch and a nine-inch equatorial, large transit, 

astronomical clocks, and a chronometer. The building also houses 

the United States Weather Bureau. The observatory may be 

reached by taking a “K” car to the end of the line. It is open to 

the public but visitors are asked to make appointments. 

Municipal Boathouse, Lake Merritt 

The health of the school children of Oakland is entrusted to 

the efficient workers of ten health branches. In connection with 

the health department, four dental workers, with a traveling dental 

chair, are maintained. 

The playgrounds. There are fifty-one playgrounds with an aver¬ 

age area of seven acres, conducted in close cooperation with the 

schools. They provide the children of Oakland with baseball, 

football, hockey, and cricket fields. For other sports there are 

tennis courts, quoit courts, 'basket-ball and volley-ball courts. 

There are also assembly halls, and rooms for parties and dances. 

Separate sections, fully equipped, are reserved for the use of children, 

boys and girls, and adults. One of the playgrounds, Mosswood 

Park, at Thirty-sixth and Webster streets, provides tables and 

benches for picnic parties of as many as five hundred people. A 

speaker’s platform, piano, and decorations are also furnished upon 



48 A Visitor’s Guide 

request. Back in the foothills near Oakland the city maintains 

Camp Cinderella, where week-end campers and hikers may find 

overnight shelter. 

Colleges and universities. Near the east limits of the city and 

reached by “Mills College” car K, which may be taken at Thirteenth 

Street and Franklin, is Mills College, a non-sectarian institution 

and one of the oldest schools for women west of the Rockies. Its 

foundations were transplanted in 1870 from Benicia to Oakland, 

and it is almost as old as the state of California itself. 

The grounds, which are distinguished for their beauty, occupy 

160 acres in the Leona Hills. Among the dozen buildings grouped 

about the campus are five residence halls and a library of 30,000 

volumes. Mills College is often spoken of as the “Vassar” of the 

coast, and so high is its rating that the General Education Board 

of the Rockefeller Foundation of New York City has offered to give 

it financial backing. 

The University of California, one of the largest universities in 

the world, is located in Berkeley, the neighboring city to the north. 

Berkeley is immediately adjacent to Oakland, and the university 

Courtesy Bureau of Publication, Mills College 

Mills College Campus 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 49 

Sather Gate Entrance, University of California 

grounds may be reached in thirty-five minutes from Broadway 

Street by a “College” ear No. 6. 

This incredibly large coeducational university was chartered as 

a state institution in 1868 and was formally opened in 1869 at 

Oakland. In 1873 it was removed to Berkeley, and is today the 

head of the California educational system. Its various schools 

embrace all the subjects possible to any curriculum, and its repu¬ 

tation is international. 

The campus stretches across 270 acres lying on the lower slope 

of the Berkeley Hills, which rise to a height of one thousand feet 

and afford a view across to San Francisco and the Golden Gate. 

The buildings are of great distinction and in exquisite harmony 

and follow a permanent plan submitted by M. Emile Benard, 

of Paris, 

Of special interest is the Greek Theater, a magnificent concrete 

edifice built on classic lines and open to the weather. It has a 

seating capacity of eight thousand. In this unique auditorium, 

the gift of William Randolph Hearst, some of the world’s greatest 

artists, including Sarah Bernhardt, have performed. Concerts are 

given here every Sunday afternoon. Another impressive archi¬ 

tectural feature of the campus is the Sather Campanile Tower, 

more than 300 feet high, reminding one of the famous Italian 

Campanile. 



50 A Visitor’s Guide 

The University of California is not the only large university near 

Oakland, for a short distance away in Palo Alto is located the famous 

Stanford University, which is described elsewhere. 

Trips around Oakland. A drive around Oakland and its environs 

is a revelation of what can be achieved in beautiful home building. 

The slopes of the hills are terraced, and marked by boulevards 

whose beauty is a delight to the eye. The vegetation is luxuriant, 

and the gardens include not only temperate-zone plants and trees 

but also such semi-tropical ones as the palm and the eucalyptus. 

Thousands of roses bloom everywhere the year around. The fruit 

orchards of the farming country of Alameda County are an inspi¬ 

ration in blossom time when the almond, cherry, apple, and pear trees 

burst gloriously into bloom. On the slopes of the mountains behind 

Oakland the redwood and sequoias rear their lofty crests. 

The drives out from Oak¬ 

land in every direction are the 

delight of the motorist. Of 

these, Highland Drive is one 

of the most picturesque. 

Running through the beauti¬ 

ful residence districts of 

Oakland, Piedmont, and 

Berkeley, it includes in its 

course the grounds of the Uni¬ 

versity of California, passing 

by the Greek Theater. The 

round trip from Oakland and 

back is thirty miles. 

Skyline Boulevard, which 

is sixteen miles long, mounts 

through scenes of rare beauty 

to the top of the Coast Range, 

and is listed by Baedeker as 

the finest scenic drive in 

America. 

The Tunnel Road leads 

past some of Oakland’s most 

palatial residences up to the 

head of the Temescal Canyon, crossing into San Ramon Valley 

through a tunnel in the Contra Costa Range. This road affords 

a superb panorama of the bay region, Golden Gate, San Francisco, 

and Mount Tamalpais. 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 51 

In Leona Heights, to the east of the city, are private picnic grounds 

to which visitors are admitted upon request. In these hills lies 

the estate of Joaquin Miller, his home for twenty years. “The 

Hights” is continually visited by those who hold the poet of the 

Sierras in veneration. His appreciation of the beauty of the country 

lying at his feet is delicately expressed in the lines, “rose-land, sun- 

land, leaf-land, wide crescented in walls of stone.” 

It is related that before the discovery of gold, Fremont, halting 

for a night’s rest in these Leona Hills, gazed across the bay to the 

narrow strait in the coast, agleam with the rays of the setting sun, 

and remarked that it looked like a golden gate. And this chance 

descriptive phrase has become its name. 

Piedmont is a small municipality entirely surrounded by the city 

of Oakland. It has but few shops, and is justly famed for the beauty 

of its residences. Miss Ransom and Miss Bridges’ School for Girls, 

a preparatory school, is located here. The district may be reached 

by a “Piedmont” car A taken on Broadway. 

Lying back of Piedmont are the stately Piedmont Hills, from whose 

summits the visitor finds a glorious view extending north and south 

fifty miles and out over the blue waters of the Pacific to the Farallon 

Islands thirty miles west of San Francisco. This view shows most 

clearly the relative position of the topographic features of the bay. 

Piedmont Park, situated in these hills, has many natural attrac¬ 

tions, including sulphur springs. Its flowers and palms and its 

Neptune Beach, Alameda 



52 A Visitor’s Guide 

picturesque Japanese tea garden with its oriental atmosphere make 

it a most pleasing place to visit. The park may be reached by way 

of the Highland Drive. 

In Alameda are famous bathing beaches to which thirty thousand 

people sometimes come in a day for the surf bathing. Of these 

places Neptune Beach is the most popular. Its fine beach is a quarter 

of a mile in length and is provided with floats and other equipment 

for the convenience of the bathers. Among other attractions is a 

concrete tank, three hundred feet long and seventy-five feet wide, 

lined with mosaic tiling, and containing one million gallons of 

filtered bay water. The Beach also operates many amusement 

concessions. 

Visitors to Alameda will be specially interested in the Bethlehem 

Shipbuilding Corporation, which covers 750 acres. Here also is 

the largest salmon-packing concern in the world. Alameda may 

be reached by an “East Alameda” car No. 9 at Thirteenth and 

Broadway, route across the estuary. 

To get to the Oakland Baseball Park take a San Pablo Avenue 

car or a Richmond car No. 2 on Broadway or San Pablo Avenue. 

Idora Park is a typical amusement resort which may be reached by 

a Telegraph Avenue car No. 5. 

Twenty miles east of Oakland is Mount Diablo, standing more 

than 3,800 feet above sea level. The Spaniards believed that the 

inner recesses of this mountain harbored a vindictive demon who 

brought about landslides. Once—-so runs the legend — during a 

fierce battle between the Indians and the Spaniards, a gigantic 

war chief issued from the mountainside. As the .startled soldiers 

fled in dismay, they cried out, “El Diablo, el Diablo!” This peak, 

which is an extinct volcano, may be reached by taking Claremont 

Avenue to the Tunnel Road and by a drive which winds up to its 

summit. It commands an impressive view for sixty miles in all 

directions. 

An interesting trip which may be made from Oakland is one to 

Mare Island Navy Yard, which lies on Mare Island Strait across 

from the city of Vallejo on the northeast shore of San Pablo Bay. 

The visitor may make the trip by taking a train from the Oakland 

pier to Vallejo junction, and the ferry to North Vallejo wharf. If 

desired, the trip may be taken on the bay by boarding a Monticello 

Steamship Company steamer at the foot of Merchant Street, 

San Francisco. 

The Navy Yard is the government’s principal naval construction 

station on the Pacific Coast and employs about 3,000 men. The 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 

Oakland City Hall 

various yard structures, including shipbuilding ways, machine shops, 

and warehouses, cover about 320 acres. In addition to the main 

industrial plant, there are on the island a naval hospital, marine 

barracks, a radio station, the residences of many naval officers, and 

a central esplanade called Irwin Park. Visiting hours are from 

10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on week days. 

Places of interest. The City Hall, located at Fourteenth and 

Washington streets, is one of the highest municipal buildings on the 

coast. Like a shaft of solid granite, it rises 270 feet into the air. 

The interior is particularly impressive, with an open space 126 

feet in height from the floor to the top of the inside dome. The 



54 A Visitor’s Guide 

staircase of marble and granite sweeps upward three doors without 

interruption—a stately approach, the result of carrying out an idea 

of unusual architectural daring in an effective and dignified way. 

From the top of this building there is a magnificent view of eight 

counties stretching out with their twenty cities along the bay and 

inland in majestic panorama. 

The Oakland Tribune Tower Building now nearing completion 

will have a tower 300 feet high and will contain twenty stories with 

a basement and sub-basement. The first six stories and basements 

of the building are for the use of the paper, the remaining floors for 

general office use. On the twentieth floor the Tribune will establish 

its wireless and broadcasting rooms. The building is on Thirteenth 

Street between Franklin and Broadway. 

The city of Oakland is served by the number of theaters, vaude¬ 

ville, and moving-picture houses one would expect to see in a city 

of its size and character. The Liberty Theater has one of the few 

revolving stages in the United States. 

Among the many fine hotels in the city, Hotel Oakland and the 

Claremont, located near the Berkeley line, are probably the best 

known. The former is a fireproof structure of 500 rooms, occupying 

an entire city block. Situated on Fourteenth Street at Harrison, it 

is only a few minutes’ walk from Lake Merritt. 

Nearby missions. Thirty-one miles to the south under the 

shadow of Mission Peak, in one of the loveliest spots in California, 

stands the Mission San Jose, founded in 1797 by the Franciscans. 

Only one of the original buildings is now standing, yet there is 

much to interest the sight-seer. Around the mission still stand 

the pear trees which the devoted padres brought with them from 

Mexico by ox team, and across the highway is a beautiful palm 

grove which they planted. Near the mission is an old Indian bury¬ 

ing ground where over seven thousand of the original possessors 

of California sleep their last long sleep. Four miles south of the 

mission is Warm Springs. The mission may be reached by 

journeying along the Lincoln Highway to Hayward, thence by the 

State Highway to the mission via Niles. The way lies through 

beautiful garden and orchard regions, whose verdant and appealing 

beauty is a constant delight to the motorist. 

Four miles away from San Jose is the Mission Santa Clara at the 

town of Santa Clara. The old mission is surrounded by the build¬ 

ings of the University of Santa Clara and is maintained in good 

repair. In a special room are preserved many valuable mission 

relics. 



Oakland and Other Bay Cities 55 

TROLLEY TRIPS FROM OAKLAND 

University of California, Greek Theater, and Berkeley. Take “College” 
car No. 6, on Broadway, 35 minutes each way. 

High Line (showing San Francisco Bay and back country). Take any 
car and transfer to “Euclid” car D, at Shattuck and University 
Aves., Berkeley, 20 minutes each way. 

Piedmont. Take “Piedmont” car A, on Broadway; time, 15 minutes. 

Piedmont Baths. Take “Oakland Ave.” car B, on Broadway; time, 8 
minutes. 

Adams Point and Lakeside parks, Lake Merritt. Band concerts every 
Sunday afternoon. Take “Grand Ave.” car C on 14th St.; time, 
10 minutes. 

Idora Park, amusement resort. Take “Telegraph Ave.” car No. 5 or 
“Shattuck Ave.” car No. 4 on Broadway; time. 10 minutes. 

Neptune Beach, Alameda. Take “Alameda” car No. 1 at Washington 
and 14th Sts.; time, 15 minutes. 

Alameda. Take “East Alameda” car No. 9 at 13th St. and Broadway, 
route across estuary; time, 20 minutes. 

AUTOMOBILE DRIVES FROM OAKLAND 

Highland Drive (30 miles). Starts from Chamber of Commerce, through 
Lakeside Park, Piedmont, Claremont, University of California 
grounds, Thousand Oaks, Berkeley, returning to Oakland past 
City Hall. 

Skyline Boulevard (16 miles). Highland Drive to Claremont, then via 
Tunnel Road, Skyline Boulevard, Snake Road, and Park Boulevard 
Chamber of Commerce. 

Lincoln Highway (48 miles). East 12th St. to High, High to Booth il 
Boulevard, Foothill Boulevard to Hayward, Hayward to State 
Highway to county limit. 

Vallejo and Mare Island. Take the train at Oakland Pier to Vallejo 
junction, and the ferry to the North Vallejo wharf. Or take a 
Monticello Steamship Company steamer at the foot of Merchant 
St., San Francisco. 

Mount Diablo (90 miles). West on 12th St. to Broadway, north on 
Broadway to College Ave., north on College Ave. to Claremont, 
east on Claremont to Tunnel Road, Tunnel Road to Danville, 
Danville to Mount Diablo. Same drive can be made via Lincoln 
Highway to Dublin, then turn north over Dublin Canyon road to 
Danville via San Ramon. 

Mission San Jose (31 miles). Lincoln Highway to Hayward, thence via 
State Highway to Mission San Jose via Niles. 

Warm Springs (35 miles). Lincoln Highway to Hayward, thence via 
State Highway to Mission San Jose via Niles. Warm Springs is 
situated four miles south of the old mission. 

Livermore, Pleasanton, Sunol, Hayward (83miles). Lincoln Highway 
to Livermore, return via southerly route through Pleasanton, 
visiting the Water Tower at Sunol, through Niles Canyon to 
State Highway at Niles, thence to Hayward, then Lincoln 
Highway. 



A. Visitor’s Guide 50 

PRINCIPAL HOTELS IN OAKLAND 

Adams, 560 12th St. 
Athens, 1556 Broadway. 
Claremont, Claremont Park, suburban. 
Clay-Ten, 10th and Clay Sts. 
Crellin, 1005 Washington St. 
Harrison, 14th and Harrison Sts. 
Key Route Inn, 2200 Broadway. 
Menlo, 13th and Webster Sts. 
Oakland, 13th and Harrison Sts. 
Oaks, 587 15th St. 
St. Mark, 12th and Franklin Sts. 
San Pablo, 20th St. and San Pablo Ave. 
Savoy, 15th and Jefferson Sts. 
Sutter, 14th and Jefferson Sts. 
Touraine, 16th and Clay Sts. 
Woodrow, 16th and Grove Sts. 

PROMINENT CHURCHES IN OAKLAND 

Brooklyn Presbyterian, Twelfth Ave. and E. 15th St. 
First Baptist, 2151 Telegraph Ave. 
First Christian, Webster St. and Grand Ave. (22d St.). 
First Church of Christ, Scientist, 17th and Franklin Sts. 
First Congregational, 12th and Clay Sts. 
First Methodist Episcopal, 24th St. and Broadway. 
First Presbyterian, Broadway and 26th St. 
Plymouth Congregational, 3791 Piedmont Ave. 
St. Paul’s Episcopal, Bay Place and Montecito Ave. 
Tenth Avenue Baptist, 1010 E. 14th St. 
Union Street Presbyterian, 849 Union St. 
United Brethren, 1132 34th St. 

STREET CARS IN OAKLAND 

A Piedmont Ave. 
B Oakland Ave. 
C Grand Ave. and Hollis St. 
D Northbrae and Euclid Ave. 
E Lakeshore Ave. and Park Boulevard. 
F Eighth Ave. 
G Hopkins St. 
H E. 18th and W. 12th Sts. 
J Thirty-eighth Ave. 
K Leona Heights. 
L Alcatraz Ave. 
1 Santa Clara Ave. (Alameda Beach Line.) 
2 San Pablo Ave., West Berkeley, Richmond. 
3 Grove, W. Eighth St., North Berkeley. 
4 Shattuck Ave. (Oakland-Berkeley.) 
5 Telegraph and University Aves. (Oakland-Berkeley-Idora Park.) 
6 College Ave. (Oakland-Berkeley.) 
7 E. and W. 16th St. 



ROUND ABOUT THE STATE 

The early explorers. In the year 1510, there was published in 

Spain a romance called the Exploits of Esplandian, with part of its 

action laid on a mythical island “very near the Terrestrial Paradise.” 

The author coined the name “California” for his island. A few 

years later (1539) a romantic Spaniard chose this name for the 

peninsula of lower California, which he then thought to be an island. 

Later, as exploration was pushed farther, the name was applied 

to the entire western coast of North America. 

The first white man to touch the present state of California was 

probably Cabrillo, a Portuguese navigator in the service of Spain. 

He entered the harbor of San Diego, and then proceeded up the 

coast to the Santa Barbara Channel. Here he anchored, and was 

visited by the natives in rude wooden boats. He attempted to sail 

on to the north, but was driven back by the winter storms to the 

island of San Miguel. Before spring and fair weather came again, 

the brave Cabrillo died, but his pilot, Ferrelo, went on with his work. 

He rounded and named Cape Mendocino, and, because of storms 

and failing provisions, reluctantly turned back when in sight of 

Cape Blanco. 

The claim of Spain to the California coast as established by 

Cabrillo did not remain unchallenged, however. In 1578 a little 

vessel with the flag of England at its masthead came sailing all 

alone into the Pacific. Its name was the “Golden Hind,” and 

Francis Drake was its commander. In all that wide ocean, cover¬ 

ing a third of the surface of the earth, the only other white men 

were his bitterest foes. But the Spaniards were not expecting an 

enemy in the Pacific, and settlement after settlement in South 

America, galleon after galleon on the sea, was pillaged by Drake. 

At last, with an unbelievably rich cargo of plunder, Drake was 

ready to go home. But he felt, quite reasonably, that it would be 

well not to go back the way he had come. He did not realize that 

America was a wide continent, and hoped to find a channel leading 



58 A Visitor’s Guide 

from the Pacific to the Atlantic Ocean. When he failed to find 

this passage he decided to return by way of the East Indies. By 

this time the “Golden Hind” needed refitting, and Drake sailed 

up the California coast where the Spaniards would not be likely to 

find him. He evidently did not see the Golden Gate, but put into 

a bay just north of it, probably the one now called Drake’s Bay. 

He formally took possession of the country in the name of the Queen, 

and called it New Albion. From Drake’s Bay he turned the prow 

of his ship westward, and earned 

the distinction of being the first 

Englishman to sail around the 

globe. 

Drake’s exploit frightened the 

Spaniards, and they determined 

to strengthen their claim to Cali¬ 

fornia by colonizing, and by fortify¬ 

ing the harbors. Vizcaino was 

sent to .survey the coast. To him 

we owe the names of San Diego 

Harbor, Santa Barbara Channel, 

Point Conception, the Santa Lucia 

Range, Carmel River, and Mon¬ 

terey. In a rude wattled inclosure 

built by his crew at Monterey, 

mass was said, and the ceremony 

of taking possession of the country 

was performed. 

The mission period. Another century and a half had passed, 

however, before the real work of colonization began. Then came one 

of the most romantic periods in the history of this land of romance — 

the period of the Franciscan missions. 

The first mission was founded at San Diego in 1769, by Junipero 

Serra., the most famous of all the missionaries to California. There 

are other missions better preserved than San Diego de Alcala, but 

none is more interesting to the tourist, for those crumbling walls 

housed the first white men who settled permanently in California. 

The Mission of San Carlos de Barromeo was founded in 1770 

at Monterey. The following year San Carlos de Carmelo, now called 

Carmel, was founded at Carmel. This mission is still in use. From 

Monterey, the Mission of San Juan Bautista, founded in 1797, may 

also be visited. Twenty-one missions in all were built. In addition 

to those mentioned, San Luis Rey, San Juan Capistrano, San Gabriel, 

Sir Francis Drake 



Round About the State .59 

and Santa Barbara, which is the best preserved, are of especial interest 

to the visitor. Those that are within easy reach of the bay region 

are described in the sections on San Francisco and Oakland. 

It is often said that the mission period left little of permanent 

value in California. The padres introduced grape and olive culture, 

but these industries practically ceased to exist when the missions 

were secularized by the Mexican government, from 1826 to 1840. 

Later they were reintroduced by a more energetic race. Most of 

the Indians who had lived peacefully at the missions, their time 

divided between agriculture and prayer, went back to the barbarism 

of their native villages. 

The missionaries did, however, lay some of the foundation stones 

of California agriculture. The settlers who came with them, as 

well as their own neo¬ 

phytes, began the rais¬ 

ing of cattle, and grazing 

remained almost the 

only agricultural ac¬ 

tivity for many years 

after the close of the 

mission period. The 

missionaries contributed 

also the idea of irriga¬ 

tion, without which the 

amazing development of 

the California fruit in¬ 

dustry would have been 

impossible. The Span¬ 

iards had learned the art 

in the semi-arid lands of 

southern Spain, where it 

had been introduced by 

the Moors. 

Beyond all else, the 

Franciscans contributed 

to California a beautiful 

tradition. The courage of these men in going alone into the 

wilderness; their forgetfulness of self in an age of consummate 

selfishness; the memory of dark-skinned barbarian neophytes 

laboring earnestly at the strange tasks the white men set them, 

tilling the fields, making hard red brick, even painting pictures 

and carving statues, then dropping their tasks for the white man’s 

The Old Spanish Mission of 

Santa Barbara 



GO A Visitor’s Guide 

Ramona’s Home, in Santa Clara Valley 

prayers when the mission bell rang out over the sunny fields and 

peaceful sea; the love of beauty that led to the erection, not of 

makeshift hovels, but of stately temples in brick and stone a day’s 

journey apart as a man walked the wild, rough road from San Diego 

to San Francisco—these things are an indelible part of the romance 

of California. 

The days of the rancheros. A period of political disturbance 

followed the secularization of the missions, leaving little of interest 

to the visitor of today. The inhabitants lived on vast ranches, 

with great herds of almost wild cattle and horses and flocks of thin, 

longdegged sheep. There was no market for the meat, of course, 

and hides, tallow, and wool were the only things the rancheros had 

to sell. They made no attempt to develop the country further, for 

they were not an energetic race, and the easy-going pastoral life they 

lived had many attractions. They did not even trouble to market 

the great herds of fine horses they had, though the animals would 

have brought a good price in Mexico or on the frontier of the United 

States. They made no attempt to produce anything for themselves. 

Everything was brought them from the eastern coast of the United 

States or from Europe, mostly by Yankees and Englishmen, never 

by Spaniards. The little wheat they raised was cut with a sickle 

and threshed in a shallow pit. A herd of wild horses was rounded 

up and driven into the pit, where the animals were forced by 

mounted vaqueros to run round and round on the straw. During 

this period the Santa Barbara region was especially famed for its 

ranches. 



Round About the State 01 

The little city of Monterey is worth noting during these years. 

Late in the mission period (1822) Mexico had become independent. 

Monterey was the residence of the Spanish governor of California, 

and here the junta met which took the oath of allegiance to the new 

government in Mexico. Monterey continued to be the capital 

under the Mexican rule, and it contains many interesting historical 

landmarks. During the troubled days that led up to annexation 

by the United States, Monterey was the scene of various revolutions 

and the center of a movement for greater autonomy in government. 

Here, also, the first American flag was raised — by mistake, however. 

The coming of the Americans. In 1842 the United States was 

beginning to have trouble with Mexico over Texas. Commodore 

Jones, the American naval commander in the Pacific, heard a rumor 

that war had been declared, and sailed away to gather in the ports 

of California. He began with Monterey. Since no resistance was 

made, he had taken possession of the city and raised the American 

flag before he discovered his mistake. The next day Jones hauled 

down the flag and left with apologies which were graciously accepted 

by the Californians, but not by the Mexican government. That is 

another story, however. But on July 7, 1846, the American flag was 

raised once more at Monterey, and this time it did not come down. 

Off the Coast near Monterey 



62 A Visitor’s Guide 

There is little of interest and, indeed, little to be proud of in the 

story of the conquest of California. Hostilities were begun by the 

followers of Fremont, and the Bear Flag Republic was proclaimed 

at Sonoma in June, 1846. Los Angeles and San Diego surrendered 

without resistance, though later the Americans were driven out of 

Los Angeles for a time. The greatest battle was fought on the 

San Pasqual rancho, near San Diego. A battle was fought at the 

crossing of the San Gabriel River, on the way from San Diego to 

Los Angeles, and another at the Laguna rancho near Los Angeles. 

The gallant Californians were poorly armed, poorly trained, and 

almost without ammunition. They could not long hold out against 

the Americans. California was admitted to the Union directly as 

a state, with no territorial apprenticeship. 

The gold rush. Now begins an entirely new chapter in California 

history, covering a period scarcely less romantic, and representing 

much more practical development, than the mission period. The 

year California became a part of the United States a discovery 

was made that ended abruptly and forever the peaceful pastoral 

life of the country. Gold, the world’s most potent magic, had 

begun its work. Men everywhere who had scarcely heard the name 

of California were now ready to sell all they possessed if only they 

might reach the land where wealth could be had for the taking. 

After the painting by Nahl in Crocker Art Gallery, Sacramento 

Sunday Morning in the Mines 



Round About the State 03 

Everyone knows the story of Sutter’s mill and the “forty-niners.” 

John A. Sutter was a native of Switzerland and a naturalized citizen 

of the United States. When he came to California in 1839, he 

obtained from the Mexican governor a grant of eleven square leagues 

to be located where he wished. He chose the area around the present 

city of Sacramento and the American River. Here, on the American 

River, three miles above its junction with the Sacramento, he built 

an adobe fort, which is still standing. It has been kept in repair, 

and inside the inclosure may be seen an old stagecoach, a prairie 

schooner, and the cannon that defended the fort in the old days. 

Inside the building are other reminders of an earlier California. 

Sutter’s great ranch grad¬ 

ually developed into an in¬ 

dependent community. He 

planted orchards and vine¬ 

yards, and sowed a thou¬ 

sand acres to wheat. His 

Spanish neighbors did not 

manufacture even the sim¬ 

plest necessities, but Sutter 

added to his establishment 
Across the Plains 

a tannery, a salmon fishery, a gristmill, a carpenter’s shop, and a 

smithy. He employed thirty American artisans and three hundred 

Indians. So vast were the products of this one ranch that it over¬ 

stocked the limited local market, and the surplus was shipped to 

the Sandwich Islands (Hawaii). 

The greatest interest centers, however, around Captain Sutter’s 

sawmill. His miller, John Marshall, let a large quantity of water 

into the race one day, hoping in this labor-saving manner to scour 

the channel out a little deeper. When the miller came to look at 

his work, he found bits of glistening yellow metal in the newly 

washed surface. He was not sure whether it was gold or not, but 

Captain Sutter found its weight to be right, and felt sure it was gold. 

They tried to keep the discovery a secret, but it leaked out, and 

soon the rush began. By wagon across the plains, by sail around 

the Horn, by sail or steam to Panama, across the isthmus by native 

canoe and muleback, and up the coast by steam again, came the 

endless stream of untrained, ill-equipped treasure seekers. But not 

all were from America and Europe. Miners from the mountains 

of Chile, laborers from China, brown men from the South Seas — 

they came by hundreds and thousands to spread over the foothills 

of the Sierras. Desperate toil, severe privations, separation from 



G4 A Visitor’s Guide 

home and family, and loss of all the normal comforts of life too 

often brought only disappointment as a reward. Captain Sutter 

himself not only failed to benefit from the gold, but even lost his 

beautiful ranch at the hands of the horde who ate up his crops like 

grasshoppers, and tore the fertile soil from his fields to find gold. 

Development of agriculture. High tide passed in the invasion of 

the gold seekers, leaving behind it the usual residue of desperadoes 

and adventurers who gather where money may be had without earn¬ 

ing it. The wasteful methods of the placer miners soon exhausted 

the stream beds and the rich pockets in the river valleys. More 

capital was needed now than these men had. Hydraulic washing 

and the stamping mill took the place 

of the pick and the rocker. Mining 

changed from a great adventure to a 

prosaic industry. 

The greatest good to California 

came, not as a direct result of the 

discovery of gold, but as a by-product. 

All the hosts who came could not live 

on gold—even the fortunate ones 

among them who found it. They 

must be fed, and there was too little 

food in California for so many men. 

Prices soared higher and higher. By 

and by a point was reached where a 

few people were willing to stay at 

home and till the soil, feeling that the 

certainty of high prices and good 

wages was better than a long chance 

at fortune in the diggings. 

Grazing, however, long remained 

the leading agricultural activity; but gradually larger and larger areas 

were devoted to the growing of grain and, here and there, of vege¬ 

tables and fruit. But men from the East had to learn new methods 

of cultivation in the semi-arid climate, and progress was slow. 

There was always a demand for California wheat because it was 

so thoroughly dry that it could be shipped any distance without 

danger of mold or mildew. The Civil War, and the consequent 

decline in eastern production, gave a great stimulus to California 

agriculture. These were the days of the great wheat farms in the 

Sacramento-San Joaquin Valley, and they represent another distinct 

phase in California’s development. 

Date Palm, San Diego 



Round About the State 65 

The wheat farmers were no less wasteful in method than the gold 

diggers, and by the early seventies the profit from wheat farming 

was gone, and the agriculturists had to seek a new crop. Now, 

however, the Californians began to realize the possibilities of irri¬ 

gation. Among the first localities to invest the large sums necessary 

for irrigation was the San Gabriel Valley, where the results of mission 

irrigation could still be seen. Here the fourth of the missions had 

been built, and here also stands the oldest flour mill in the state. 

It is about a mile north of the San Gabriel Mission, and was built in 

1812. This shows the early development of agriculture in the valley. 

Climate and rainfall of California. A long 

period of experiment followed the beginnings 

of irrigation. When one thinks of agricultural 

experiments in California, one thinks of Bur¬ 

bank’s remarkable work at Santa Rosa. But 

these early experimenters were without any 

scientific knowledge of farming, and they were 

often staking their whole capital on the success 

of their work. Many of the experiments 

were expensive failures, but at last the best 

crops for the country were worked out. 

Practically any kind of soil, climate, and topog¬ 

raphy that can be found any place in the 

United States can be found in California. 

Between the snow-covered mountain tops, cold 

and desolate as the Arctic wastes, and the 

unending summer of the southern coast lie all 

gradations of climate that could be found from 

the pole to the tropics. The higher slopes of 

the mountains are among the regions of heaviest 

precipitation in the United States, while in 

some sections of the Mohave Desert there is 

almost no rain at all (less than five inches a 

year). In many places most of the rainfall 

comes in winter, leaving the summer a period Cactus* Deaih Valley 

of unbroken sunshine, under which the ground bakes hard and 

the crops would wither and die were it not for irrigation. 

Topography and soil. As for topography, there are rough, deeply 

cut highlands and level valleys; there are piedmont regions and 

rolling hills. Mount Whitney (14,501 feet) is the highest point 

of land in the United States, and Death Valley (210 feet below sea 

level) is the lowest. 



6G A Visitor’s Guide 

There is no less variety in the soil. In the high Sierras is a valley 

called the Valley of Desolation, cut out of pure, glistening white 

marble. Everything is solid rock, and there is not a grain of soil 

in the whole place. Then there are slopes where disintegration and 

erosion are so nearly balanced that only with the greatest difficulty 

can a little vegetation cling to the thin soil. Gradually the depth 

of the soil increases until we find the deep, rich, alluvial deposits 

of the lower river valleys. 

There are all types of soil, as well as all depths. There are lime¬ 

stone soils, from the disintegration of rock laid down when the 

great central valley was an arm of the sea. There are gravelly 

soils and sandy soils; there are light-colored soils and black soils; 

there are alluvial soils in the flood plains of the rivers and residual 

soils in the foothills of the mountains. The Sierras are a range of 

great geologic complexity, and the streams coming down from them 

have brought a great variety of elements, some suited to one kind 

of crop, some to another. 

Thus the farmer coming from the East has had to work out his 

own salvation in the new land. The story of how he did this is 

the third great romance in the development of California. Much 

that is of interest may be seen in all parts of the state by one who 

keeps in mind this adaptation of agriculture to natural conditions. 

The San Joaquin Valley. One of the first great phases of agri¬ 

culture to develop in California was grape growing. In the eastern 

part of the United States all attempts to introduce the European 

varieties of grape had ended in failure. But California offers an 

ideal climate for many Old World grapes, and vineyards have 

flourished since the early days of the missions. 

As time went on, three great areas of grape culture developed in 

the central valley. The region around San Francisco became the 

center of wine-grape growing. The Sacramento Valley specialized 

in table grapes, and the San Joaquin in raisins. The raisin industry 

will be of greatest interest to the visitor. This industry centers in 

the region around Fresno. The climate of the San Joaquin Valley 

is perfectly adapted to raisin culture. There is only a small amount 

of rain, which comes in the winter. But the streams, rushing down 

from the heavy snows of the Sierras, furnish abundant water for 

irrigation, and the owners of the vineyards need never fear drought. 

On the other hand, raisins can be cured in only one way. They 

must dry in the sunshine for from two and a half to three weeks. If 

it rains during that time, the entire crop is ruined. But it does not 

rain in the autumn in the San Joaquin Valley. Therefore the raisin 



Round About the State 67 

grower need never fear that he will lose his crop from rain. He can 

even leave his grapes on the vines until the last bit of sweetness is 

stored in them, with no risk of delaying until good weather is past. The 

only other places in the world where raisins can be cured commer¬ 

cially are three little spots on the north shore of the Mediterranean. 

The farmer in the San Joaquin Valley is almost completely depend¬ 

ent upon irrigation. On the eastern side of the river, water is 

abundant, and almost every farmer is engaged in fruit raising. But 

the streams coming down the western slopes of the valley do not 

furnish enough water for the same type of farming. They depend 

upon the rainfall in the Coast Ranges, but these are not so high, and 

are therefore not such good rain catchers, as the Sierras. This 

water supply is drawn, also, from the side of the watershed that faces 

away from the sea. Therefore west of the river there are still great 

cattle ranches, the type of agricultural development always found 

in an arid region. 

The commercial center of the San Joaquin Valley is Stockton, on the 

Santa Fe, Southern Pacific, and Western Pacific railways and at the 

head of navigation on the San Joaquin River. Motor trips can 

be made from Stockton to the Yosemite, the mining regions, the 

Tuolumne and Calaveras groves of big trees, Mercer Cave, and 

Lake Tahoe. 

Head of Tidewater Navigation on the San Joaquin River at Stockton 



08 A Visitor’s Guide 

The State Capitol, Sacramento 

The Sacramento Valley. In the Sacramento Valley there is a 

little more rain, and in parts of it certain crops will grow without 

irrigation. In one interesting area vast quantities of barley are 

raised. This may perhaps be considered a remnant of that grain¬ 

growing stage of agriculture through which California passed. 

Year by year, as new irrigation projects are opened up, the barley 

farms are being turned into fruit and nut ranches. Another develop¬ 

ment of recent years in the same area is rice culture. Large tracts 

of land are bought up by investment companies, who arrange for a 

supply of water sufficient for rice growing, and then either cultivate 

the land themselves with hired labor, or sell it in small plots to 

independent farmers. Many of the rice farmers are Portuguese 

or Hindus. Each year, as the time of rice harvest approaches, great' 

flocks of wild ducks gather in the fields to eat the rice. The farmers 

have found no satisfactory method of driving them away, though 



Round About the State 69 

they have even employed airmen to fly over the fields and frighten 

the ducks, in the hope of lessening the damage. 

One noteworthy feature of the Sacramento Valley is the smallness 

of the various agricultural areas. Two men living next to each 

other may raise very different crops, and yet each may be producing 

the ideal crop for his own land. Conditions much like those which 

in the San Joaquin Valley are used to turn grapes into raisins are 

used in the Sacramento Valley to turn plums into prunes. A region 

of truck farming lies around the .shores of the bay, producing an 

abundance of fresh food for the nearby cities. There are also areas 

of citrus-fruit orchards even as far north as Sacramento. All this 

intensely interesting region in the great central valley of the state 

may be visited easily by auto-stage and electric railways, and equally 

interesting trips can be made into the mountains from the valley 

cities. The leading city and commercial center is Sacramento, which 

is also the capital of the state. 

Industries of the Los Angeles region. In southern California 

the most spectacular agricultural activity is the cultivation of citrus 

fruits. When we realize that three-fourths of the oranges grown and 

consumed in the United States come from California, the magnitude 

of the industry is apparent. Indeed, California produces about 

three-fourths of the subtropical fruit of all varieties grown in the 

United States. A few words as to how this development came about 

will doubtless interest the visitor. 

In 1781 a little band of 141 colonists came up from Mexico to 

found a settlement. Their purpose^was to grow food for the soldiers 

who were holding California for Spain. About half of the colonists 

were white; the rest were Indians, mulattoes, and mestizos. They 

chose a location that pleased them, and called their settlement 

“Nuestra Senora la Reina de los Angeles” (“Our Lady the Queen of 

the Angels”). For a long time its growth was slow. In 1847 the 

population was only 1,500; in i860 it was 4,400; in 1870, 5,614. 

During this latter period the “City of the Angels” enjoyed the 

reputation of being the wickedest city in the United States. At 

last, out of this small population, fifty of the worst criminals were 

caught. Eleven were hanged, and the rest were locked up. After 

this action improvement was rapid. 

In 1877, the year after the Southern Pacific Railroad was com¬ 

pleted, the first carload of oranges was shipped east from California, 

taking a month to reach St. Louis. It has been generally true that 

the specialized agriculture of California developed as rapidly as a 

market could be opened up. With the faster transportation and 



70 A Visitor’s Guide 

Pershing Square and the Business District, Los Angeles 

better methods of packing, eastern markets could be reached more 

and more easily. The long haul, however, gave opportunities for 

extortion by the middlemen until the California farmers learned to 

cooperate in marketing their fruit. When they began to cooperate, 

the greatest obstacle to their unlimited prosperity was removed and 

their most vexing problem solved. 

In connection with the orange industry, there is a landmark worthy 

of note in the city of Riverside some fifty miles east of Los Angeles. 

Until about fifty years ago there were no seedless oranges in the 

United States. In the early seventies an American in Brazil sent 

to the Department of Agriculture six shoots of a variety of seedless 

orange he had found growing along the Amazon. Two of the six 

died. The remaining four were given to a Mr. Tibbets who wished 

to experiment with tropical fruits in California. One shoot died 

from the effects of the journey, and a cow ate a second. Only two 

were left, but from those two little trees are descended all the navel 

oranges in the United States. One of these trees may still be seen 

in the court of Glenwood Mission Inn at Riverside. The orange 

growers were suspicious of the new variety for a time, but soon 

everyone was growing seedless oranges. 

The environs of Los Angeles. The motor, trolley, and railway 

trips out from Los Angeles reveal many interesting things besides 



Round About the State 71 

orange groves, however. There are lemon groves, and olive orchards, 
fig groves, and large acreages of other tropical fruits. There is the 
port, San Pedro, now a part of Los Angeles; the ostrich farm and 
Throop Institute of Technology at Pasadena; Long Beach, the 
most fashionable bathing place; the San Gabriel Mission; Glendale, 
famous for its olives; Pomona, on the Santa Fe and Southern Pacific, 
the shipping point for some of California’s finest oranges; San 
Bernardino, famed as a health resort; Santa Ana, center of one of 
the most fertile districts of California; Redlands, the largest orange¬ 
shipping center in the world; Santa Monica, popular as a summer 
resort and home of several motion-picture corporations; and the oil 
wells at Huntington Beach, Signal Hill, and Santa Fe Springs. The 
new fields around Los Angeles are now the most productive in the 
state, turning out millions of barrels a month. From Los Angeles 
there is also the delightful boat trip to Santa Catalina Island, famous 
among sportsmen for its deep-sea fishing, and of interest to all 
because of its marine gardens and glass-bottomed boats for viewing 
the wonders of under-sea life. 

There are two other places which every visitor to Los Angeles 
will wish to visit. One of them is the University of Southern 
California. This institution was founded in 1880. It is a coeduca¬ 
tional school, and has an enrollment of about five thousand. At 
Venice, sixteen miles away on the coast, the University maintains a 
Marine Biological Laboratory. There are in Los Angeles, further, 
a state normal school and several other institutions of learning. 

Hollywood is the other place every visitor to Los Angeles will 
desire to see. In this famous moving-picture city all the great 

Photograph by E mendorf, from E. Galloway 

Oil Wells near Los Angeles 



72 A Visitor’s Guide 

Avalon Harbor, Santa Catalina Island 

studios may be seen, and the fortunate visitor will perhaps be able 

to view a motion picture in the making. 

The beautiful homes of Los Angeles and its suburbs are themselves 

worth a long journey to see. There are also many rapidly growing 

manufacturing establishments in this remarkable city, which is now 

the largest on the Pacific Coast. This rapid growth raised the 

problem of an adequate water supply, and led to one of the most 

noteworthy feats of engineering in the world. An aqueduct was 

constructed leading to the snow-fed mountain streams high on the 

eastern slopes of Mount Whitney, more than 250 miles away. 

The Imperial Valley. One of the most remarkable developments 

of recent years in California is the Imperial Valley. It is a stretch 

of territory about forty miles long and thirty miles wide, running 

north from the boundary between California and Mexico. It is 

below sea level, and was formerly known as the great Colorado 

Desert. Salton Sea, or Salton Sink, a large salt lake, occupies part 

of the valley. The rainfall is only about four and a half inches a 

year, while the temperature rises occasionally to 140°. In 1900 

work was begun on an irrigation project, bringing water from the 

Colorado River. The canal runs for about sixty miles through 

Mexican territory. The soil of the Imperial Valley was found to 

be extremely fertile, and a great diversity of crops is now grown 

there. The production of early spring vegetables is especially 

notable, and Imperial Valley cantaloupes are famous throughout 



Round About the State 

the country. The climate of the valley has proved ideal, also, for 

a very fine, long-stapled variety of cotton. 

The big trees. Easterners sometimes think of California as a 

land largely covered with wonderful scenery and inhabited almost 

wholly by tourists. This is not true, of course, but it is true that, 

as every Mohammedan wishes to see Mecca before he dies, so every 

American wishes to visit California at least once in his life. And no 

visitor will be willing to leave California without viewing some of 

the scenic marvels of this most marvelous of states. 

Among the wonders of California, none is better known than 

the big trees, the groves of Sequoia gigantea. The Santa Cruz 

Grove is only seventy-three miles from San Francisco, on the way to 

Santa Cruz. Sixteen miles from Santa Cruz on the same road is 

the California State Redwood Park. Muir Woods, north of San 

Francisco, while not so impressive, can be reached in a short time 

by taking a branch of the railway that leads to Mount Tamalpais. 

In the Sequoia National Park are more than a million of the big 

trees, representing all stages of growth from saplings to mature 

trees. This park is reached most easily by auto-stage from Exeter 

on the Southern Pacific and the Santa Fe, or by automobile from 

Visalia. In this park is the best-known tree of all, the General 

Throop Institute of Technology, Pasadena 



74 A Visitor’s Guide 

Sherman tree, 279.9 feet high and 36.5 feet in diameter. Its age 

is estimated at four thousand years. It is the largest and oldest 

living thing in the world. The Abraham Lincoln tree is 270 feet 

high and 31 feet in diameter, while the William McKinley tree is 

290 feet high, but only 28 feet in diameter. There is excellent 

trout fishing in the forest brooks for those who enioy the sport. 

The General Grant tree, second only to the General Sherman tree 

in size and age, is 264 feet high and 35 feet in diameter. It is 

thirty-one miles away in 

General Grant National 

Forest, created especially for 

its preservation. This forest 

may be reached by train or 

automobile. Another grove 

in Calaveras County may be 

reached by way of Angels on 

the Sierra Railway. 

The closely related and 

only slightly smaller Sequoia 

sempervirens, which may be 

seen throughout the Coast 

Ranges as well as in the 

Sierras, is the common red¬ 

wood of commerce. The 

beautiful red color of its 

wood, the vast quantities of 

lumber obtained from a single 

trunk, and the almost perfect 

resistance to decay unfortu¬ 

nately have led to its being 

cut more rapidly than it can be replenished. 

Mount Whitney. The visitor to the Sequoia National Park will 

perhaps wish to see Mount Whitney on the same trip. It can be 

reached from Visalia, the first part of the trip by automobile, and 

the remainder on horseback. This peak, the highest point in the 

United States (14,501 feet), is not an isolated mountain, but rises 

above its neighbors with the great mass of the Sierras as its base. 

Therefore the impression is not so much of great height as of incom¬ 

parable grandeur, as peak after peak sweeps upward around this 

one overshadowing crest. 

Yosemite National Park. Everyone with a love for grandeur in 

nature will wish to visit Yosemite National Park. The park'covers 



Round About the State 75 

a great deal more than the valley, and holds within its boundaries 

some of the most magnificent scenery in the high Sierras. It is 

usually reached by the Southern Pacific or the Santa Fe to El Portal, 

at the edge of the park, and then by auto-stage. There are also 

several good automobile roads leading into the park. 

The Yosemite Valley is one of the natural wonders of the world. 

Geologists agree that, while some of the deepening and polishing 

is the result of glacial action, most of the work of cutting the valley 

was done by the river itself. The falls dropping over the rim of the 

valley help one to realize its height. Yosemite Falls are the highest 

in the world. The upper fall is 1,430 feet, nine times as high as 

Niagara, while the lower fall is twice the height of Niagara. In 

late summer the volume of water is not great, and in dry seasons 

much of it reaches the foot of the falls as a very beautiful veil of mist ; 

in the spring there is so much water that the earth trembles for a 

half mile from the shock of its fall. There are a number of other 

cataracts of great beauty. Bridal Veil Falls are perhaps the most 

famous, and Ribbon Falls are the highest. There is no ledge to 

break the descent, and the water makes one sheer drop of 1,612 

feet. The precipitous heights around the valley are no less impres¬ 

sive than the falls. Clouds Rest rises 5,964 feet; Half Dome, 4,892 

feet; Sentinel Dome, 4,157 feet; El Capitan, standing guard at the 

entrance to the park, 3,604 feet; Cathedral Rocks, 2,591 feet. 

El Capitan and Bridal Veil Falls, Yosemite Park 



76 A Visitor’s Guide 

Other parts of the Yosemite National Park are no less beautiful, 

but not so well known. The valley of the Tuolumne River is espe¬ 

cially worth visiting. The Waterwheel Falls in this river are among 

the most beautiful sights in the world, but the trail to them has 

been opened up only recently, and they have not yet attained the 

fame due them. Farther down the river is a beautiful, deeply cut 

canyon, and farther still is Pate Valley, also just opened up. Here 

the valley widens to include a beautiful meadow, and some parts of 

the rocky walls are covered with fascinating but unreadable Indian 

pietographs, painted with a red stain that has not faded through all 

the years. Along the Tuolumne River also is the now famous 

Hetch Hetehy Valley, described elsewhere. In other parts of the 

park are opportunities for mountain climbing, fishing, and hunting. 

Here also is the Mariposa Grove of big trees, probably the best- 

known grove of all. Interesting specimens of the flora and fauna 

of the park, as well as many Indian relics, are to be found in the 

Yosemite Museum. 

The park offers camp sites of unrivaled beauty for those who wish 

to live out of doors. There is practically no rain in summer. The 

days are warm, but not hot, and the nights are always cool enough 

for blankets. The hotels in the park are modern and comfortable, 

offering opportunities for sports, dancing, swimming, and other 

amusements. 

Lumbering and water projects. Those interested chiefly in indus¬ 

trial development will find two types of enterprise to take their 

attention in the Sierras and, to some extent, in the Coast Ranges. 

The mountains of the West, covering vast stretches of country and 

rendering it forever unsuited to agriculture, are the great future 

timber reservoir of the country. Here, partly from government 

regulation in the national forests and partly from the awakening 

of the public consciousness, we may expect to see scientific lumber¬ 

ing carried on and the timber maintained as one of the permanent 

assets of the West. At present, one who is interested in the industry 

can study in the Sierras both the old wasteful methods of lumbering 

and the new scientific methods side by side. The great lumber port 

of California is Eureka, 225 miles north of San Francisco on the 

Northwestern Pacific. 

In the mountains also are the dams and reservoirs of the great 

irrigation projects. Higher up are the power plants making elec¬ 

tricity to run the lumber mills and to light the cities in the valleys 

and drive the machinery in their factories. There have been many 

quarrels in the past between the power men, who want a steady 



Round About the State 

Mount Shasta from Shasta Springs 

The ascent of Mount Shasta is usually made from Sisson, on the 

Southern Pacific, twelve miles from the foot of the mountain. Guides 

and outfits can be obtained here. Shasta, rising 14,162 feet, is a 

magnificent peak, and was long thought to be the highest mountain 

in the United States. It is a part of the Cascades, a volcanic range 

reaching from the Sierras to Mount Ranier in Washington. The 

full majesty of this cone-shaped volcanic peak can be appreciated, 

since it does not rise from a lofty mountain mass. This volcano 

is not extinct, but has been dormant throughout the historical period 

except for clouds of steam that have been observed recently. There 

are three glaciers on the summit. One of them, the Whitney 

glacier, is three miles long. Near the base of the mountain is a 

grove of big trees! 

flow of water the year round for making electricity, and the men 

who want to save it for the growing season and then let down great 

floods of it. 

Mount Shasta. Probably most people who visit San Francisco 

will take the trip up Mount Tamalpais on the crookedest railway 

in the world. From the top of Tamalpais, on an unusually clear 

day, a mass of gleaming whiteness like a cloud can be seen far 

to the north. It is the snowy summit of Mount Shasta, 237 miles 

away. The true Californian has for Mount Shasta something of the 

same feeling that the Japanese has for sacred Fujiyama. 



A Visitor’s Guide 78 

The scenery around Shasta is extremely beautiful. There are 

mountains, rocks, streams, and fertile valleys noted for stock raising 

and the production of orchard fruits. All these other attractions, 

as well as the mountain itself, will repay the traveler who visits 

Siskiyou County. 

Mount Lassen. Just south of Siskiyou County lies Shasta 

County, and east of it Lassen County. This region is famous for 

its fertile valleys, gold and copper mining, magnificent water power, 

and fine forests. But the point of attraction that will draw the 

tourist is Mount Lassen, the only active volcano in the United States. 

The area around it has been set aside as Mount Lassen Volcanic 

National Park, and may be reached by the Southern Pacific. Lassen 

Peak forms the southern end of the Cascade Range. It was con¬ 

sidered extinct until 1914, when an explosion within the mountain 

threw out dust and fragments of rock. There followed an eruption 

of lava, which cooled and formed a cap not only over the crater 

but extending part way down the mountain on the west. Gases 

accumulating under this cap forced it up on the east side, and escaped 

as a series of hot blasts down the valleys of Hat Creek and Lost 

Creek. The snow in the valleys was melted instantly, causing a 

flood that swept everything before it. Several deep fissures and 

numerous fumeroles were opened. A study of the region included 

in Mount Lassen Volcanic National Park is well worth while for 

anyone who is interested in the phenomena of vulcanism. 

Education in California. A word about the educational insti¬ 
tutions of California must be included in this sketch, which has 
barely skimmed the surface of the wonder and romance of California. 
The University of California, Stanford LTniversity, and the University 
of Southern California are described elsewhere. There are two 
famous summer schools. One of them, the Sierra Summer School 
of the Fresno State Teachers College, is at Fresno; and the other, 
the Mount Shasta Summer School of Chico State Teachers College, 
is located within sight of Mount Shasta, at Sisson. California has 
thirteen colleges, with over fifteen thousand students. This is 
the largest number in proportion to the population of any state in 
the Union. 

One of the show places of the Sacramento Valley is the State 
University Farm, near Davis. It is an interesting example of the 
diversity of educational opportunities in the state. Not only is it 
an agricultural school, teaching its students to be better practical 
farmers, but it is also an experiment station where new crops and 
new varieties of seed are tested and developed. 



Round About the State 

A Highway in Southern California 

California highways. The marvelous scenery of California has 

been made accessible to the motorist by thousands of miles of hard 

roads, paved, for the most part, with concrete. The state is the 

terminus of more than a dozen national highways. Among these 

are the Atlantic and Pacific Highway, the Dixie Overland Highway, 

the Southern National Highway, the Roosevelt Midland Trail, the 

Pikes Peak Ocean to Ocean Highway, the Old Spanish Trail, the 

New Santa Fe Trail, and the Lincoln Highway. In addition to 

these are the state highways which connect all the places of interest 

in the commonwealth. 

There are a few roads worthy of special mention for their beauty, 

even in this land of marvelous beauty. The most famous of these 

is El Camino Real, the Royal Road, more often called in English 

the King’s Highway. This is the old trail which was followed by 

the Spaniards from mission to mission up the coast. It begins at 

beautiful San Diego, with its romantic history, its fine harbor, and 



80 A Visitor’s Guide 

Copyright by E. Galloway 

The California Building in Balboa Park, San Diego 

its perfect climate. From this cradle of California where stands the 

oldest mission, El Camino Real follows the line of the old missions, 

touching nineteen of the twenty-one that were built. It passes 

through Los Angeles, Santa Barbara, and on up the coast through 

San Francisco to Sonoma. The purely scenic delights awaiting the 

traveler on the King’s Highway are bits of the rugged California 

coast, orange and olive groves, beautiful views of the Coast Ranges, 

and fertile, flower-filled valleys. 

San Diego is the starting point of several interesting roads besides 

El Camino Real. One of the most worth-while takes the traveler 

through the Cuyamaca Mountains to the Imperial Valley, a section 

of California which many will wish to visit. 

Another beautiful trip for motorists is over the new Tioga Road, 

226 miles long, leading from Lake Tahoe to Yosemite National 

Park. Here the traveler, enjoying all the comforts of his own motor 

car, can view the beauties of the high Sierras. From the pine- 

fringed shores of Lake Tahoe the road passes through Carson 

Valley and beautiful mountain country to Mono Lake. Thence 

it crosses by way of Tioga Pass, 0,94t feet high, to the Yosemite 



Round About the State 81 

National Park, continuing through the Park to the Tuolumne 

Grove of Big Trees and Yosemite Lodge. Auto-stages run over 

this road daily during the summer. 

The Santa Ynez range of mountains may be toured by way of a 

good road from Santa Barbara. To the Santa Ynez range is largely 

due the celebrated winter climate of Santa Barbara, and the popu¬ 

larity of the city as a health resort. These mountains shelter the 

city from the cold north winds of winter, while the sea breezes insure 

a cool summer climate. Thus the temperature is kept nearly the 

same all the year round. 

Almost every town in California has its own beautiful drives to 

delight the tourist. From Los Angeles, besides the famous boule¬ 

vards through the residence districts, some of the best known are 

the Hollywood Drive, the Sunset Drive, the Santa Monica Drive, 

the Long Beach Drive, the Huntington Drive to Pasadena, and the 

Topango Canj^on Road through the Santa Monica Mountains. 

The Seventeen-Mile Drive from Monterey and Del Monte along 

the rocky shore line and through sand dunes and cypress groves 

is especially famous. There are beautiful views of rugged cliffs 

with the blue Pacific breaking at their feet, and of ancient cypress 

A Beach Scene at Santa Barbara 



82 A Visitor’s Guide 

Hollywood 

trees standing dark against the sky. Other fine roads lead to the 

interior of the peninsula and to Carmel-by-the-sea. 

From San Bernardino the road known as the uioi-Mile Drive 

on the Rim of the World” leads through the San Bernardino 

Mountains. This fine road offers the tourist an endless variety of 

magnificent scenery. 

From these few examples, it will be apparent that the good hard 

roads of California reach every type of scenery. Camp sites are 

provided at many places, and there is no more delightful way to 

tour the state for those who love the out-of-doors. Armed with a 

Rand McNally Auto Trails Map of California, with its abundant 

information of all sorts, the tourist may choose any destination he 

likes without fear of running into bad roads or losing his way. 



THE INDEX 

PAGE 

Abraham Lincoln Tree. 74 
Alameda.37, 39, 42, 43, 52 
Alameda beaches.51, 52 
Alcatraz Island.7, xi 
American River. 63 
Amundsen. 27 
Angel Island.7, 11 
Angels. 74 
Art Gallery, Oakland.45. 46 
Automobile Drives from Oakland. 55 

Bear Flag Republic 
Benicia. 
Berkeley. 
Big trees. 
Book houses. 
Bridal Veil Falls. . . 

. 62 

.48 
37, 39, 42, 43. 48 
73, 74, 76, 77, 80 
. 13 
. 75 

El Portal. 
Embarcadero . 
Eureka. 
Excursion trips 
Exeter. 

PAGE 

. 75 
.6, 11,22 
. 76 
28, 29, 31-34, 55 
. 73 

Ferries. ... ..7, 8, 39 
Ferry Building. 10 
Figs.71 
Fishermen’s Wharf.22, 23 
Flower market. 15 
Fort Miley. 28 
Fort Winfield Scott. 25 
Franciscan Missions.58, 59, 60 
Franciscans.54,59 
Fremont.51, 62 
Fresno.66, 78 

Cable lines. 6 
Cabrillo. 57 
California. ..57-82 
California highways.  79-82 
California markets.  .21-23 
California State Redwood Park. 73 
Carmel Mission. 58 
Cascade Range.77, 78 
Cathedral Rocks. 75 
Chabot Observatory. 47 
Chico State Teachers’ College. 78 
Chinatown.17-21 
Churches..24, 36, 56 
Citrus fruits.69-70 
City Hall..11, 16 
Civic Auditorium.14, 16 
Civic Center.6, 16 
Claremont Hotel.54, 56 
Cliff House.27, 28 
Climate of Oakland. 41 
Clouds Rest. 75 
Colombo Market.21-22 
Colorado Desert.  72 
Commerce of San Francisco.6, 22 
Contra Costa Range.37, 44. 50 
Cotton.43, 73 

General Grant tree . . . .. 74 
General Sherman tree. 74 
“Gjoa”. 27 
Glendale. 71 
Glenwood Mission Inn. 70 
Gold, Discovery of.62-63 
Golden Gate Park.25-27 
Grapes.59, 66, 67, 69 
Greek Theater. 49 

Half Dome. 
Hat Creek. 
Hetch Hetchy Grant. 
Hetch Hetchy Valley. 
Highland Drive. 
Highways.. 
Hills of San Francisco. 
Hollywood. 
Hotels..10, 34-35, 
Howard Terminal Wharves. 
Huntington Beach. 

• • 75 
.. 78 

... 5 
.. 76 
50,52 
79-82 
10-14 

71,82 
54,56 

• • 43 
• • 71 

Imperial Valley.72, 73 
Industries of Oakland. 43 
Institute of Art. 23 
Irrigation.59, 67, 68 

Death Valley. ■. 65 
Desolation, Valley of. 66 
De Young Memorial Museum.25, 26 
Diablo, Mount. 52 
Dolores Mission. 17 
Downtown Oakland. 39 
Drake, Francis.57, 58 

Early explorers...57_58 
Eastbay industries. 43 
Education.24, 46, 47, 78 
El Capitan.75 

Japanese gardens. 27 

King’s Highway.79, 80 

Lake Chabot. 45 
Lake Merritt.40, 44 
Lakeside Park. 44 
Lassen, Mount. 78 
Leona Heights. 51 
Leona Hills. 48 
Letterman General Hospital. 25 
Liberty Theater. 54 

83 



A Visitor’s Guide 84 

PAGE 

Library, Public.. . 17 
Lick Observatory.30, 31 
Lincoln Highway.40, 54 
Lincoln Park. 28 
Lloyd Lake. 27 
Location of Oakland.37, 41, 42 
Long Beach. 71 
Los Angeles.62, 69-72 
Los Angeles region.69-70 
Lost Creek. 78 
Lumbering.76, 77 

Mare Island Navy Yard.52, 53 
Marine Biological Laboratory. 71 
Mariposa Grove. 76 
Market Street.4, 6, 8-9 
Marshall, John A. 63 
McKinley tree, William. 74 
Mercer Cave. 67 
Miller, Joaquin.50, 51 
Mills College. 48 
Mint, United States. 16 
Mission Dolores. 17 
Mission period.58-60 
Mission San Jose. 54 
Mission San Juan Capistrano. 58 
Mission Santa Clara. 54 
Mohave Desert. 65 
Monterey.58, 60, 61 
Mosswood Park. 47 
Mount Diablo...  52 
Mount Lassen Volcanic National Park 78 
Mount Shasta.77, 78 
Mount Shasta Summer School. 78 
Mount Tamalpais.32, 50 
Mount Whitney.65, 74 
Muir Woods.29, 32, 73 
Municipal Auditorium. .. 45 
Museum, Oakland Public. 46 
Museum of Anthropology.23, 24 

Navel oranges... 70 
Neptune Beach.51. 52 
New Albion. 58 
Nob Hill.10, ix, 12 

Oak Grove. 37 
Oakland.37-56 
Oakland, Area of. 37 
Oakland Baseball Park. 52 
Oakland City Hall. 53,54 
Oakland educational system.46-47 
Oakland ferry lines. 39 
Oakland, Growth of.. 38 
Oakland, Hotels of.54, 55 
Oakland industries. 43 
Oakland Inner Harbor.41, 43 
Oakland Public Library. 46 
Oakland Public Museum. 46 
Oakland street cars. 56 
Oakland wharves...41, 43 
Office buildings, San Francisco. 14 
Oil wells. 71 
Olive orchards.59, 71 
Oranges.69-71 
Ostrich farm. 71 

Palace of Fine Arts. 23 
Palo Alto.29, 30, 32 
Pasadena.: ... 71, 73 
Pate Valley.  76 
Petroleum.  71 
Piedmont.. 51 
Piedmont Hills. 51 
Pier equipment, San Francisco ..... 21, 22 

PAGE 

Pioneer Park. 11 
Playgrounds of Oakland. 47 
Pomona. 71 
“Portals of the Past”. 27 
Portsmouth Square.20, 21 
Post office.  17 
Potrero industrial district.24, 25 
Prayerbook Cross. 27 
Presidio.   25 
Public Library, San Francisco.16, 17 
Publishing houses..  13 
Pumping Station, Fire Protection 

System, San Francisco. 22 

Raisins.66, 67, 69 
Rancheros.60, 61, 67 
Redlands. 71 
Redwoods.  50, 74 
Restaurants, San Francisco.35-36 
Ribbon Falls. 75 
Rice culture.68, 69 
Richmond. 43 
Riverside. 70 
Round About the State.57-82 
Royal Road.79-80 
Russian Hill.10, 11, 12 

Sacramento.68, 69 
Sacramento Valley.39, 66, 68, 69 
Sacramento-San Joaquin Valley. 64 
Salton Sea. 72 
San Bernardino. 71 
San Carlos Mission. 58 
San Diego.57, 58, 62 
San Diego Mission. 58 
San Francisco.5-36 
San Francisco Bay.6, 7, 8-9, 11, 28 
San Gabriel Mission.58, 71 
San Gabriel Valley. 65 
San Joaquin River.39, 67 
San Joaquin Valley.39, 66-67, 69 
San Jose.. 54 
San Juan Bautista Mission. 58 
San Leandro Bay.41, 42 
San Luis Rey Mission. 58 
San Pablo Bay. 52 
San Pedro. 71 
Santa Ana. 71 
Santa Barbara.71, 81 
Santa Barbara Mission.  59 
Santa Catalina Island.71,72 
Santa Cruz Grove. 73 
Santa Fe Springs. 71 
Santa Monica. 71 
Santa Rosa.65 
Santa Ynez range. 81 
Sather Campanile Tower. 49 
Schools. 78 
Seedless oranges. 70 
Sentinel Dome. 75 
Sequoia National Park.73, 74 
Serra, Junipero. 58 
Settlement of Oakland. 37 
Shasta, Mount.77, 78 
Shipping facilities, Oakland .. 41 
Sierras.5, 41, 66 
Sierra Summer School. 78 
Signal Hill.  71 
Siskiyou County. 78 
Sisson. 77 
Skyline Boulevard..-.50, 55 
Snow collection.'.. 46 
Sonoma. 62 
Standard Oil Building. 14 
Stanford University. 24, 29-30 



The Index 85 

PAGE 

State Capitol.68, 69 
Stevenson Memorial. 20 
Stock Exchange.15,16 
Stockton. 67 
Stow Lake. 27 
Strawberry Hill. 27 
Streetcars.5-6, 31-32, 39-40, 55. 56 
Sutro Baths. 28 
Sutro Heights..27, 28 
Sutter’s Mill. 63 

Tahoe, Lake. 
Tamalpais, Mount. 
Telegraph Hill. 
Temescal Canyon. 
Theaters. 
“The Hights”. 
Throop Institute. 
Tidal Canal. 
Tribune Tower Building 
Trips around Oakland . . 
Trolley Trips. 
Tunnel Road. 
Tuolumne River. 
Twin Peaks.. . . . 

.67,80 
29, 32, 50, 73. 77 
.10, 11, 12 
. 50 
.36, 54 
.50, 51 
.71, 73 
. 41 
. 54 
.50, 53, 55 
.31-32, 55 
. 50 
. 76 
.10, 12, 14 

PAGE 

Union Iron Works. 24 
University of California.48-49 
University of Santa Clara .. 54 
University of Southern California. 71 

Vallejo. 52 
Venice. 71 
Visalia. 74 
Visitacion Valley industrial district. . 24, 25 
Vizcaino. 58 

Water front, San Francisco.10, 21, 22 
Water projects.76-77 
Waterwheel Falls. 76 
Western Sugar Refinery. 24 
Wheat.60, 64, 65 
Whitney Glacier. 77 
Whitney, Mount.65, 74 
Wild Duck Pageant. 44 
William McKinley tree. 74 

Yerba Buena (Goat1) Island.7, 11 
Yosemite Falls. 75 
Yosemite Museum. 76 
Yosemite National Park.67, 74-76 
Yosemite Valley. 75 



PREPARED AND PRINTED BY 

Rand McNally & Company 

FOR THE MEMBERS OF THE 

N . E . A . 1923 



Y 
NOTES 







30 UNITED STATES of AMERICA-Physical and Political 31 

L'jk\ 
[ I» 

Lake 1 

]Winni} eg 

firanddifj 
.ake of the 

"Woods 

Minot1 

Grand 

•Vrginia Hibbinf Hancoo 

iuettefe 

/tShlaiu 

Mpeoa. 

'friiJoi 
'=o 

.Winona' 

Rdch^Stijr^—^ 
iboygan 

Mitchell 

f,. iWinkbwiVj 
Beloit 

r p <■ E 

jjyaterlot 
(SIOUX ) J Kal 

VvanstOT vCleve'W! 

1 / / MarshaUtowjji 

/^E; !_ 

louncil Bluff^-r 

TowtfCity-^j. 
A DAVENP( 

llobans^ort 

lOiniiigfcJi rJU’l.ofayotte, • 1 i 1 siymoiANA: 

iWl triiiapap0-’'3 
L 4^ Jf.M v r r& h a ut b- i 

±mcs)lN 

M^VTOif 
KSilncinnap 

-o ’’1J ^ 

IoUHTIUCSS 
"Safeisw 

ivTcLE ' \VfE-*™'-10'' 

irkavllle -V,\ne,\5 

Ale**? ffS? VS? 
/ j< 

IOSEPH 

^o/orado Spring*^! 

ebU^KLMLu nj>T's 
oColut 

Emporia 
linson 

rICHlTy 

Green 
%instun' 

iMUebf" At 711 
N7N E S SEE 

0 CHATTA^pQ^g--. 

AsbeviUc. 

iJ/Aibuquerrjj Jickson' 

5greenvll'e 

IcAlesJj 
Colopl^ — 

AMT S.' 
Hot Sjjrinj /rdmore 

.UGUSTAI B1RMIN& 

Bessemej W/chita FaIIsC 

«SSi [ysivelJ lison 
Ireen' 

iloosa 

[ckson Abijent iQicrku9 

I suncimtj Valdoata' 
ixandriar 

CK50NVII 

\u?u8''ne 
Biloxj 

Presidio del : 

ArO* 

C.San Bla*fo| 
rOrleans 

Hosiiil 

CanaV 

'Orlando' 

|San Antonio 
.petersburj 

Ta»'l,a 1 

C. Sable 
forreon ANOROJ SaltUlo 

of 95 Greenwich West Longitude 

soo Kilometers 

130 

BUj“>^UPt 

.. ‘‘Fame 
CC0^' J Bay 

RELIEF 

Scale 1: 12 000 000; one inch to 190 miles. Polyconic Projection. 

Elevations and depressions are given in feet. 

© Rand MvNally & Company. Chicago 



PACIFIC STATES-Southern Section 47 

Longitude West of Greenwich 

barker ^rKlamadis: EtnaMillsc CONTINUATION OF ]5fc 
ON SAME SCA1 Eagle Peak 

j 634 )Lo£ftBO- 

HOOP4 VALLEY £ 
! INDIAN RES. 

LTcata S-IND. RES, 
Mortmar 
•fiS&lton 

Blythe I 

lennetl 
WeaverviNe0 CHOCO( 

ORNIA 

^nviTIe 
lionet/ . 

Lake' 

Grenville 
< Ifrii un?>/i ticca 
z w Loke Potholes 

-rvDoine 
iltville 

Tehamm 

^st point 
rads worth 
Sparky 

L.Mcquota iownieville 

<» a I 
oPotter Vallej 

'Truckee 

ten doc ini 
*S*-V&llcy^ 
ilarysviUe^ 
Wheatland/ 

Tfutch Flat ' 
Lake Tahoe 

\Ukiah <K f. > 
Lakth-iort 

r> - Fels&viJ 
jPomt Arenai^ 

\ Cloverdalel^ 

:ndian grazing 
LAND RESERVE 

^Puerto Isabel 

.a burn 

lacerville 
cali for [ealdsburg< 

lorne 
!t.Helen! 
ttosa 
irkKllen 

Sutter Creek PJ#, 
"t> Sonora Pki 

Sac Andreas^.^JJ,29« 

Angels/Camp 

Meters .[xoniie 
(eport 

SausalrSw 

ancisco1 
South 

San Francisi 
San Ml 

N ATI1 

Goldfield BELOW 

leasanton 

terced , Maripos; 

Santa Cruz 

^ Mont -r< 

Boy 

Pacific Grove e. 

'ill A 
Jlolliat^r Madera' 

iLindavista 

Keeler 
>Oue»s' i SAk DlEtJO 

Spring, 
Valley1 

ion z ales' 

r Teiescopi 
~ Peak igrove 

linger; 

iTULE RIVER 
rational 

Tulare Lakt ,ChuIa Vista 

ramoso 
Scale 1:1 000 000 
i inch to 16 miles Johannes 

MtLW.Ts. 
Queer o [Arroyo Grai Ban Luis Obispff' 

Bay loiave 
> Altadena | ' ' 
.Pasadena i \ 

Monrovia Duiny, 
rlendi LudkVi'Vr' 

(Stage P-O) •a?^rfiTena r 
/Alhambra,^ 

amos 

lassett 
Pt. Conception 

Puente 
Venturi 

SAN MIGUEL STA. CRUZ 

jacintcHrk* 
Bant a Monica 

Bay 
Redondo BeachJ 

. Sal 

‘orona. ^. ---= 
Sap J coin to SANTA 8ARB 

Jardena 
Fullerton 
"VS\naheii 

iRedorfc 
r Beac i 

BARBARA I. V 
(Alamitt 

1LONG 
Santa itminster STA, CATALINA I 

Oceanside^ Smeltz/r 
in Pedro 

Coronat 

itude West of Greenwich 

© Rand McNally & Company, Chicago 

Scale 1: 4 000 000; one inch to 64 mHes. Conic Projection 

Elevations and depressions are given in feet 





122° West 
Cordeli 

[V allejo 
Collinsville 

DiamoS 
Martine: 

'Clayton 
Walnut Creek 

Miin 
Valley 

buron t. Diablo 
3S4a 

»3ausalito 

jkcrte • ^ 
anvilL 

kland 

VrHCeandro 
SSan Lorenzo 

'aywar Is 
.San 
•ancisco ‘Teasonton 

.Millbrae O 

!etatervil_le\ 
Vlrvi-nsrtoi 

San Mate 

Princetoir 

Redwood 
Halfmoon 

Bay ilpitas 
Alvist i 

BOOTH 
NOS. 

141 

142 

P o in "TV 
Bonita > 

"o G° 

122°30' Mountain 
View 

cale 1: 1 000 000 
banta 

This map of San Francisco, Oakland, and 
other Bay Cities in their physical setting is 
representative of the many inset maps in the 
new Goode School Atlas. 

Be Sure You See the Book 
The three maps herewith presented are from 

the new School Atlas prepared by J. Paul Goode 

and published by the oldest and greatest map 

house in America. They typify the beauty and 

excellence of Rand McNally Maps. 




